
MICROWAVE SPECTROSCOPY INFORMATION LETTER 

Compiled by: 

R. H. Schwemdeman 
Departmen of Chemistry 
Michigan State University 

Lise Nygaard 
Chemical Laboratory V 
University of Copenhagen 
H. C. 0rsted Institutet 
5. Universitetsparken 
DK-2100 Copenhagen, Denmark 

No. XXXII 

May 15, 1989 

I 





MICROWAVE SPECTROSCOPY NEWSLETTER XXXII 

No. Contributor 

1 Alonso, J. L. 

2 Amano, T. 

3 Baker, J. G. 

4 Bauder, A. 

33 Bauer, A. 

5 Beaudet, R. 

33 Bogey, M. 

6 Bohn, R. K. 

44 Botskor, I. 

7 Brown, R. D. 

15 Caminati, W. 

8 Carpenter, J. H. 

15 Cazzo1i, G. 

9 Christen, D. 

39 Cohen, E. A. 

49 Cook, R. L. 

11 Cox, A. P. 

15 Damiani, D. 

12 Danieli, R. 

33 Demuynck, C. 

33 Destombes, J. 

12 Di Lonardo, G. 

13 Dreiz1er, H. 

14 Durig, J. R. 

List of Contributors 

Institute 

Universidad de Valladolid 

Herzberg Institute of Astrophysics 

University of Manchester 

Swiss Federal Institute of Technology 

Universite de Lille 

University of Southern California 

Universite de Lille 

University of Connecticut 

University of Ulm 

Monash University 

Universita di Bologna 

The University, Newcastle-upon-Tyne 

Universita di Bologna 

Universitat Tlibingen 

Jet Propulsion Laboratory 

Mississippi State University 

University of Bristol 

Universita di Bologna 

Ist. di Spettroscopia Moleculare del C.N.R. 

Universite de Lille 

Universite de Lille 

Ist. di Spettroscopia Moleculare de1 C.N.R. 

Universitat Kiel 

University of South Carolina 

i 

Page 

1 

3 

4 

5 

43 

6 

43 

7 

54 

8 

20 

9 

20 

10 

49 

61 

12 

20 

13 

43 

43 

13 

14 

19 



No. Contributor 

24 Endo, Y. 

15 Favero, P. G. 

16 Galica, J. 

17 Gerry, M. C. L. 

18 Gillies, C. W. 

19 Graybeal, J. W. 

13 Guarnieri, A. 

20 Gutowsky, H. S. 

21 Harmony, M. D. 

22 Hausarnann, D. 

23 Hayashi, M. 

27 Hillig, K. W. 

24 Hirota, E. 

25 Hoeft, J. 

44 Jones, H. 

44 Kreiner, W. A. 

26 Kroto, H. W. 

27 Kuczkowski, R. L. 

28 Kukolich, S. 

10 Larsen, N. W. 

29 Lees, R. M. 

30 Legon, A. C. 

31 Li, Y. -S. 

32 Lovas, F. J. 

33 Macke, B. 

13 Mader, H. 

Institute 

Institute of Molecular Science 

Universita'di Bologna 

Polish Academy of Sciences 

University of British Columbia 

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 

Virginia Polytechnic Institute 

Universitat Kiel 

University of Illinois 

University of Kansas 

German Aerospace Research Est. 

Hiroshima University 

University of Michigan 

_nstitute of Molecular Science 

Freie Universitat Berlin 

University of Ulm 

University of Ulm 

University of Sussex 

University of Michigan 

University of Arizona 

University of Copenhagen 

University of New Brunswick 

University of Exeter 

Memphis State University 

National Inst. of Standards and Technology 

Universite de Lille 

Universitat Kiel 

ii 

Page 

30 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

14 

26 

27 

28 

29 

35 

30 

32 

54 

54 

33 

35 

36 

11 

37 

38 

40 

41 

43 

14 



No. Contributor Institute Page 

34 Matsumura, c. National Chemical Laboratory for Industry 44 

35 M'illen, D. J. University College London 45 

36 Mollendal, H. University of Oslo 46 

25 Nair, K. P. R. Freie Universitat Berlin 32 

37 Nandi, R. N. Saha Institute of Chem"-::al Physics 47 

10 Nygaard, L. University of Copenhagen 11 

38 Ogata, T. Shizuoka University 48 

10 Pedersen, T. University of Copenhagen 11 

39 Pickett, H. M. Jet Propulsion Laboratory 49 

39 Poynter, R. L. Jet Propulsion Laboratory 49 

40 Pozdeev, N. Academy of Sciences of the USSR 50 

41 Quade, c. R. Texas Technological University 51 

42 Roberts, J. North Texas State University 52 

43 Roussy, G. Universite de Nancy 53 

44 Rudolph, H. D. University of Ulm 54 

45 Saito, s. Nagoya University 56 

46 Sasada, Y. Kanto Gakuin University 58 

29 Sastry_! K. v. L. N. University of New Brunswick 37 

12 Scappini, F. Ist. di Spettroscopia Moleculare del C.N.R. 13 

47 Schwendeman, R. H. Michigan State University 59 

48 Shimizu, T. University of Tokyo 60 

8 Smith, J. G. The University, Newcastle-upon-Tyne 9 

10 Sorenson, G. 0. University of Copenhagen 11 

49 Su, c. F. Mississippi State University 61 

32 Suenram, R. D. National Inst. of Standards and Technology 41 

34 Sugie, M. National Chemical Laborato.ry for Industry 44 

iii 



No. Contributor 

13 Sutter, D. H. 

50 Takami, M. 

51 Takano, M. 

34 Takeo, H. 

52 Tanaka, K. 

52 Tanaka, T. 

53 Tanimoto, M. 

25 Torring, T. 

54 True, N. s. 

55 Tsunekawa, s. 

56 Winnewisser, 

57 Winnewisser, 

56 Winnewisser, 

24 Yamada, c. 

57 Yamada, K. M. 

58 Yamaguchi, I. 

B. P. 

G. 

M. 

T. 

Institute 

Universitat Kiel 

Institute of Physical and Chemical Research 

National Defense Academy (Japan) 

National Chemical Laboratory for Industry 

Kyushu University 

Kyushu University 

Shizuoka University 

Freie Universitat Berlin 

University of California, Davis 

Toyama University 

Justus-Liebig Universitat Giessen 

University zu Koln 

Justus-Liebig Universitat Giessen 

Institute of Molecular Science 

University zu Koln 

Sophia University 

iv 

Page 

14 

62 

63 

44 

64 

64 

66 

32 

67 

68 

69 

70 

69 

30 

70 

71 



l 

l ~arne to whom queries should ·De a·:icressed ?ref. Jose L. Alonso 

Mailing address Departamento de Quimica-F:!sice. 

Facultad de Ciencias. Universide.d de Valladolid 

Valladolid. 47005. SPAIN 

Telephone: ( 3483) -264000. ex2437Telefax: ( 983) 257293 
--~~~~~~-----------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or other;: 
~------------------------------------------

F'ORMULA 
NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

~-Methil-y-Buty­
rolactone 

Trimethylene 
sulphone 

Propylene Carbonate 

Butadiene Sulphone 

~-Butyrolactone 

3-Methyl oxetane 

2-Methyl oxetane 

o-Fluorobenzalde­
hyde 
m-Fluorobenzalde­
hyde 

p-Fluorobenzalde­
hyde 

o-Fluorostyrene 

NAME OF' 
INVEST! GATOR 

J.C.L6pez 
J.L.Alonso 
F.J.Pelaez 

J.C.L6pez 
J.L.Alonso 

E.Gonzalez 
J.L.Alonso 1 W .Caminati 

J.L.Alonso 
D.G.Lister 
J.C.L6pez 
R.M.Villamafian 

J.L.Alonso 
E.Gonzalez 

J.C.L6pez 
J.L.Alon2o 
H. Wieser 

J.C.L6pez 
J.L.Alon~o 
H. Wieser 

R.M.Villamafian 
J.L.Alonso 

S.R.Gonzalez 
R.M.Villam.afian 
J,L.Alonso 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

J.Mol.Snectrosc. 
131, 9 ~1988) 

J.Chem.Phys. 
89, 678 (1988) 

Spectrum assigned 
Work in progress. 

Paper in preparation. 

Paper in preparation. 

Paper in preparation. 

Spectrum assigned. 
Work in progress. 

J,Chem.Soc.Far.II 
(in press) 

J,Mol.Struct. 
190, 79 (1988) 

R.M.Villamafian Submitted 
J.C.L6pez 
J.L.Alonso 

:I 

I 



2 

c 8~F m-Fluorostyrene R.M.Villamaiian Submitted 
J.L.Alonso 

C6H9No 2 1-Nitrocyclohexene s.R.Gonzalez J.Mol.Spectrosc. 
R.Mulas (in press) 
J.L.Alonso 

C5H4N202 p-Nitropyridine R.Mulas J.Mol.Struct. 
S.R.Gonzalez (in press) 
J.L.Alonso 

Butyryl Fluoride S.R.Gonzalez Syn-Anti and 
J.L.Alonso Syn-Gauche Confer-

mers assigned. 

c7H4NOF m-Fluorophenyl M.E.Charro "cis" Conformer 
isocyanate J.L.Alonso assigned. 

c4H60s Tetrahydrothio- R.M.Villama.iian Spectrum assigned. 
phene-3-one J.C.L6pez Work in progress. 

J.L.Alonso 

1rstituto di Spettroscopia Mole;olare CNR and Istituto di Chimica 
Fisica e Spettroscopia. Universita di Bologna (Italy). 

2university of Calgary. Alberta.Canada. 



2 Name :a whom queries should be 1ccressed Tak1yoshi .~mano 

~ailing address Herzberg Institute of Astroohysics 

National Research Council, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A OR6 

Telephone: 613-990-073/ 

Electronic mail (BITNET or ctner;: 

"['elefax: 613-952-0974 

r; f\Jil~JRCV'·~i1 

3 

--------------------------------------------

F'ORMULA 

CNS 

~jS2 

c2H61CHiD3) 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

NCS radical 

Nitrogen disulfide 

Ethane-d 3 

NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

T. Amano Assigned 

T. Amano Spectrum recorded 

N. Moazzen-Ahmadi mm-wave soectrum in 

torsi on a l excited 

state 



4 

3 Name to whom queries should be addressed 
Dr John G Baker 

Mailing address Schuster Laboratory 

University of Manchester 

Manchester Ml3 9FL, United Kingdom 

Telephone~:--~(0_6_1_) __ 2_7_5_4_1_3_7 _______ Telefax_: ____ (o_6_1~) __ 2_7_3_5_8_6_7 ______________________ __ 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 1-!BCMMJG@UK.AC.ill1R.CC.Ci1S ----------------------------------------------------

FORMULA 
NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

acetaldehyde 

methyl formate 

trifluoromethyl 
sulfur hexafluoride 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

\-l Liang 

H Nadgaran 

P N Brier 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

far IR torsion spectrum 

mmwave torsional states 

mmwave supersonic jet 
high resolution spectrum 



5 

4 Name to whom queries should be addressed: Alfred Bauder 

Mailing address: 

Telephon number: 

Electronic mail: 

FORMULA 

Laboratorium fUr Physikalische Chemie 

ETH - Zentrum 

CH-8092 ZUrich, Switzerland 

01 - 256 4341 

BAUDER@CZHE1115A {EARN) 

NAME OF 
ffiMPOUND 

NAME OF 
l.N"VEST I GATOR 

CH3F3Si {CH3SiF3) Methyl trifluoro­
silane 

I. Ozier 
C. Styger 

C2 H5 N02 

{HmNHOCH3) 

C3H6 

Methyl hydroperoxide 

1,1,1-Trifluoro­
ethane 

Methoxyformamid 

Cyclopropane 

Allene-d 4 

Pyrroline 

Cyc 1 ohexane 

Quadric lane 

C2 DF302 (CF 3 000D) Trifluoroacetic 
acid-d 1 

C4H5 F3 0 4 
{CH3 COOH .. 

CF3 000H) 

F30P (OPF3) 

Acetaldehyde-d 1 

Fluorobenzene-d 1 

Benzene-d 1 

Formic acid 
trif luoroacetic 
acid dimer 

Acetic acid -
trif luoroacetic 
acid dimer 

Phosphoryl 
trifluoride 

A. Bauder 
in collab. with 
C. E. Blom 
(Giessen) 

I. Ozier 
B. Vogelsanger 

C. Styger 

T. Brupba.cher 

B. Vogelsanger 

J. Dammen 
W. Caminati 
R. Meyer 

J. Dammen 
T. Brupbacher 

B. Vogelsanger 

L. Martinache 
M. Wegener 

L. Martinache 

L. Mart inache 
M. Wegener 

S. Jans-BUrli 

S. Jans-BUrli 

W. Kresa 
L. Mart inache 
M. Wegener 

W. Kresa 

C. Styger 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

AK=±3 transitions 
started 

manuscript in 
preparation 

AK=±3 .transitions 
assigned 

assigned 

centrifugal distort. 
spectrum measured 

V 1 o and v11 excited 
states measured 

manuscript in 
preparation 

substitution 
structure 

manuscript submitted 
to J. Mol. Spectr. 

deuterium quadrupole 
spli ttings 

deuterium quadrupole 
spl i ttings 

deuterium quadrupole 
spli ttings 

deuterium quadrupole 
splittings of ortho, 
meta and para isomer 

deuterium quadrupole 
splittings remeasur. 

D, 13C, 180 species 
assigned 

assigned 

AK=±3 transitions 
measured 



6 

5 Name to whom queries should be addressed Robert A. Beaudet 

Mailing address __ ___.D~eo..~<p~a.!....rt~mille'-Lnw,t--"-of~C<..!.h!.!=el!lm...!..i "'-s t~r--lv~-----------------

University of Southern California 

Los Angeles, CA 90089-0432 

Telephone: (213) 743-2997 Telefax: 213-746-5679 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): BEAUDET% RAMOTH@USC-ECL.ARPA 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~-------------

NAME OF NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
FORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

CHF02 carbon dioxide-hydrogen Steven Sharpe, Spectra taken and 
fluoride cluster Yongping Zeng assigned at 2350 cm-1 

CHO(h carbon dioxide-hydrogen Steven Sharpe, Spectra taken and 
chloride duster Yongping Zeng assigned at 2350 cm-1 

CHBr02 carbon dioxide-hydrogen Steven Sharpe, Spectra taken at 
bromide cluster Yongping Zeng 2350 cml 

HFN20 hydrogen fluoride-nitrous Steven Sharpe, Spectra taken and 
oxide cluster Yongping Zeng assigned 



7 

6 Name to whom queries should be addressed Robert !:\., John 

Mailing address Dept. of Chemistry 

Univ. of Connecticut 

Storrs CT 06268 USA 

Telephone: (203) lf86-3044 :elefax: -------------------------------------------
RBOHll@UCON!M! Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 

~-------------------------------------------------

FORMULA 

ArF 
3

P (PF 
3
-Ar) 

F
3
KrP (PF

3
-Kr) 

c
3
H

5
No

2
(CH

2
=CHCH

2
0NO) 

c4n
5

ArN CNH-Ar 

c4H8N
2
0 Qrno 

C5HlON20 Oo 

c
6

H
11

No CNCHO 

c
8
H

7
N ~2CN 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Argon-PF
3 

Complex 

Krypton-PF
3 

Conplex 

Allyl Nitrite 

Pyrrole-Ar 

llitrosopyrrolidine 

Nitrosopiperidine 

1-Formylpiperidine 

Benzyl Cyanide 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

U. of tfichigan 

collRboration. 

K. II. HHang 

U. of Hichigan 
collaboration. 

K. II. Hwang 

X. Z. Liu 
K. U. H~•ang 

C. Sahi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Submitted 

tf conformers, 2 are 
assigned. 

J. l'hys. Chem. 
In press. 

r structure, 
0 

14 N.quad. 

coupling. Also, d4 species. 

structure. 
0 

Assigned. 

ll• U. of Calif. (Davis) Ground state, N quad. 
collaboration. coupling assigned. 

U. of Calif.(Davis) 2 conformers assigned. 
collaboration. 

R, Bohn 2 conformers assigned. 



8 

7 Name to whom queries should 0e aadressed PROFESSOR R.D. BROWN -------------------------------
Mailing address CHEMISTRY DEPARTilENT 

MONASH UNIVERSITY 

WELLINGTON ROAD, CLAYTON VIC 3168, AUSTRALIA 

Telephone:61 3 565 4550 Telefax: (61) (3) 565 4597 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other;: CHE201N@VAXC.CC.MONASH.EDU.AU 

fORMULA 

C2HFO 
(HFC=C=O) 

C3H603 

C2HsN 
(H2C=CH-NH2) 

CH3NO 
(HCONH2) 

C4H6N202 

C2H20 
(H2C=C=O) 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

F1 uoroketene 

Uracil 

Thymine 

Cytosine 

Adenine 

Glyceraldehyde 

Vinylamine 

Chloroketene 

Formamide 

2,5-Piperazinedione 
(glycine anhydride) 

Ketene 

NAME Of 
INVESTIGATOR 

K. Wiedenmann 

A. Pierlot 

A. Pierlot 

A. Pierlot 

A. Pierlot 

S. Mandragona 

D. McNaughton 

G. Burns 

F. Trollope 

F. Trollope 

W. Taylor 

PRESENT STAGE 
Of PROGRESS 

Vibrational satellites 
analysed. Manuscript 
in press, J. Mol. Spec. 

J. Am. Chern. Soc., 
1988, 110, 2239. 

J. Chern. Soc., Chern. 
Comm., 1988, in Press. 

J. Am. Chern. Soc., 
1988, in press. 

Chern. Phys. Letts., 
1988, in press. 

Analysis in progress. 

o+. o- mm wave 
spectrum analysed. 
Manuscript in preparation. 

Vibrational satellites 
assigned. Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Vibrational satellite 
analysis in progress. 

Analysis in progress. 

mm wave spectrum 
of 13C and 18Q species 
assigned. 



9 

8 Name to whom queries should be addressed: ______ ~D~r~J~·~"~·~C_a_r~p~e~n~t~e~r ________ _ 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry, 

The University, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 

NE1 7RU, Uni·ted Kingdom. 

Telephone: (091)-232 8511 Telefax: (091)-261 1182 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 

FORMULA 

CDC1
3 

c
4

H
9

CC1 

[ (CH3) 3cl] 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Chlorotrifluorosilane 

Chloroform-d 

f·ie ~ hyl t rich I orosi I ane 

Methyltrifluorosilane 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

J.H.Carpenter 

J.H.Carpenter 

J.G.Smith 

J.G.Smith 

2-chloro-2-methylpropane J.G. Smith 

(tert-butyl chloride) 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

mm-wave spectrum of 

ground & excited states 

mm-wave spectrum 

of excited states 

manuscipt sent to 

J. Mol. Spectrosc. 

mm-wave spectrum 

of excited states 

mm-wave spectrum 

of excited states 



10 

9 ~arne to whom queries should be addressed Dines Christen 

Mailing address Insti tut fUr Ph~rsikalische und Theoretische Chemie 

Universitat Tlibingen 

Auf der I"lorgenstelle 8, D-7400 Tiibingen, B.R.D. 

Telephone: (07071) 29 69 24 Telefax: -------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or other): CFOH001 @ DTUZDV5A ----------------------------------------------

NAME OF' 
FORMULA COMPOUND 

CH2F3N (CF3NH2) 
Trifluoronethylamine 

c2E6o2 (CH
3

oocH
3

) 
Dimethylperoxide 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

P. Zylka 

P. Zylka 

(sF50F) E. Jaudas 

Fluoroxysulphurpentafluoride 

c 27~6N ((CH
3

) 2NF) 0. Kadel 
Dimethylfluoramine 

c2F
3

NO (CF
3

NCO) D. Christen 

Trifluoromethylisocyanate 

( ( CH~OH) ~J 
c: c: 

D. Christen 

~thylene glycol 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Normal + Deuteriated 
species 

Combination with RFMWLR 

and FIR 

Broad band and HR spectra 

RFMWDR 

Structure with ED 

LAI'I analysis with 

J. Kaput, Poznan 

I1WM'v/:;)£?., LAI'I analysis with 
H. M¢lleridal, Oslo 



10 Name to whom queries should be addressed 

Mailing address 

Staff member indicated by ~) below 

Chemical Laboratory V 
UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN 
H. C. 0rsted Institutet 
5, Universitetsparken 
DK-2100 Copenhagen, Danmark 

11 

Telephone +45 

Electronic mail 

31 35 31 33 Telefax 45 l 35 06 09 

FORMULA 

KM5LN at DKUCCC1l 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

lH- and 2H-

1,2,3-triazole 

1,3-dioxolane-

4,5-dione 

furfurylamine and 

five D species 

3-fluorobenzoyl 

fluoride 

4-fluorobenzoyl 

fluoride 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

~)N.W.Larsen 

~)T.Pedersen 

I.Hedgecock 
N.W.Larsen 
L.Nygaard 
G.O.S¢rensen 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Acta Chern. Scand. 

A42 _( 1988) 500-514. 

Vibr. states 

assigned. 

Nearly finished. 

J. Mol. Spectrosc. 

129 (1988) 223-231. 

J. Mol. Spectrosc. 

128 (1988) 370-383. 



12 

ll Name to whom queries should be adaressed Dr. A.P. Cox 

Mailing address Department of Physical Chemistry, School of Chemistry, 
----~----------------------------------------------------

University of Bristol, Cantock•s Close, BRISTOL, BS8 1TS, U.K. 

Telephone: ( 0272) 303687 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 
~-------------------------------------

NAME OF NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
FORMULA COMPOUND I~VESTIGA~0R 0~ PROGRESS 

CC1F
2

NO 

CF 3No2 

CHF
3
S 

chlorodifluoronitrosomethane A.C. Fettis In progress. 

trifluoronitromethane P.R. R. Langridge-Smith In manuscript. 

trifl uoromethylmercaptan R. Stevens/C.A. Rego 
CDF

3
S 

CH
5
B0

2
[ CH

3
B(OH)

2
] methylborondihydroxide 

c
2

HC1 F
2

0 chlorodifluoroacetaldehyde 

C.A. Rego 

D.W. Knight 

J.A. Hardy C
2

H
5

NO nitrosoethane 

C
4

H.
9

BF
2 

-t-butylborondifluoride 

C
4

H
9

NO t-butylnitrosome.thane 

(C~H9NO 
c·~H1a<J 
CF

3
NSi 

CH
3

NSi 

N203 

trifluorosil yl isocyanide 

trifluorosi lylcyan ide 

dinitrogentroioxide 

J. Randell 

S.D. Hubbard 

M. J. Corkill 

. J. Corkill 

Couch 

A.D. Couch/S. Clement 

J. Randell 

Manuscript prepared 
for J . Mol . Struct. 

In thesis. 

Manuscript in preparation. 

Extended study. 
(see Sussex) 

Structure/ quadrupole 
complete. 

~arrier/dipole complete. 

In thesis. 

Manuscript in preparation . 

Isotopes assigned. 

In Chem. Phys. Letters 
1989. 

Vibrational satellites 
and Force field. 



l3 

12 :rame to whom queries shouj_a :=e .-:;.Jaressea Dr. ;zoberto Janiel i 

Mailing address Istituto ...1i S~)ettroscopia .iolecolare del C.\.R. 

Via Je' Castagnoli,l 

-l- 0 1 .= b 0 o 1 o g na , I t a 1 y 

Telephone: 51-.28700-:- ~elefax: 51-229702 ----------------------- ---------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET cr O'C.her,:: .\L0r3::J01 at ICI.\EC.\ --------------------------------------------

F'ORMULA 

SbH_ 
.) 

c
4
o2Br 2 

C,HF -ClBr .. .) 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

methyl bror:1ide 

methyl iodide 

stibine 

1, 2-dibromo c;'clobuten-3 ,4-
-ciione 

halothane 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

r:. Scappini 

l:i. >Ia.der 

G. Di Lonardo 

B.M. Dinelli 

f. Scappini 

G. Di Lonardo 

'"'\ 

j 
G. Corbelli 

B. Lunelli 

F. Scappini 
~ 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

collision induced 

transitions 

RF-IR double 

resonance 

:,!W- spectrum 



14 

13 H.Dre1zler, A.Guarn1er1, H.M~der, D.Sutter 

Maillng address: Institut f0r Phys1kal1sche Chemie 
-Abteilung Chemische Physlk­
Christlan-Albrechts-Universit~t zu Kiel 
Ludewlg-Meyn-Str. 8 
0-2-:::oo f • i e l , FP; 1~er many 

El ec tr on i c Ma.i l : F'HC581S!Df. I UN I 0 C EAP:I'~) 

Telephone Number: 0431/aB0-2753, 

BH4N: 
BH2NH:<! 

FC 14N 
FC 115N 

ocs 

HCN 
DCN 

HNC 170 
DNCO 

CH""N: 
CH2NH 

CH~NO~ 

CH4 

Name of Compound 

hydrDxodifluDroboron 

trifluDrDIJoron 

aminoborane 

cyanogen fluor1de 

carbDnyl sulfide 

diiCJdCJmethane-d2 

h·y"drCJgen cyanide 

isDcyanic acid 

chlorodifluDrDmethane 

dibrDmomethane 

diiodomethane 

methanimine 

methyl n1trate 

mettr:,il az 1 de 

metrtane 

-2751, -2009, -2750 

~~ame of 
Inv,::.stigator 

'v'Drmann 

'v'Drmann 
Stahl 

Zerbe-Feese 
Hinze 

WDlf 

Stahl 

Heineking 

Gen-·y· 
Heineking 

Present Stage 
,-,f F'r og r "'55 

B-hfs cDmplete 

hfs in progress 

N,B-hfs in progress 

dipole mDments of 
e>: i ted states 

relaxation studies 

assignment in progress 

1-type spectra, 
f\1-hfs reanal ysed 

N,O-hfs in progress 
f\1, 0-hf::; con1plete 

in CODp. with 
Howard,Vancouver 

Spiehl 

Merke 
Heineking 

Stahl 

mmw :;pectrum 

Br-hfs in progress 

assignment in progress 
in coop. with 
Vogelsanger,ZUrich 

r:::r a use 

Spieckermann 

Gerry 
Heineking 

Stahl 
Wolf 

rotatiDnal Zeeman 
effect in progress 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

incl. 1 eN-speci es, N-hf s 
ms. submitted 

hfs, ms. submitted 
linewidth studies, 
ms. in prep. 



CH\'SN: 
CH::sNH~ 

CNCN 

HCCBr 
DCCBr 

HCCC1 
DCCCl 

HCCF 
DCCF 

HCCI 
DCCI 

C2H;;;:O 
C2D20 

C::zH::zF'1 4N 
C2H2F'1eN 

C::zH4F~·lD: 
CH::o:FCONH2 

C2H4F:~N: 
CF::!.'<CH2NH 2 

C2HeN: 
CH::sCHNH 

C2HI:)NO: 

methvlam1ne 

cyanogen 1socyan1de 

brorncacetvlene 

ch 1 crc.acet 'Y l ene 

f1ucroacetylene 

i cdcacet·y·l ene 

ketene 
ketene-d:;z 

ketene-d2 

flucrcacetcnitrile 

nitroethylene 

2-fluoroacetamlde 

triflucrcethylamine 

ethyl iodide 

ethan imine 

CH::!.'<CONH::z acetamide 

C~6NO: 

CH20HCH:;zNH2 aminoethanol 

Jager 
i rt coop. \•Ji th 
f:::reg 1 ewsk i , 
F'c::nan 

Gerry 
in coop. with 

15 

i~cl. deuterated spec1es 
hfs- and rct.-vib.­
interaction 

hfs complete, isotopes 

Stroh and Winnew1sser, 
Giessen 
Harder 
Heineking 

Heineking 

Haeke1 
Heinek1ng 

Andresen 
Heineking 

Zerbe-Foese 
Hin::e 

Doose 

Zerbe-Feese 
Hin::e 

Spieckermann 

Heineking 

fO::eussen 

Gripp 

f:::rause 

Heineking 

f:::euss.en 

f:::eL\Ssen 

1-tvpe spectra:Br-hfs 
D-hfs:published 
Stark effect:ms.in prep. 

1-type spectra:C1-hfs 
Stark effect:ms.in prep. 

relaxation studies 
0-hfs:published 

structure:rns. submitted 
0-hfs:published 
Stark effect:ms.in prep. 

dipole moments of 
e:·: i ted states 

rotational constants 
of exited states 

dipole moments of 
e}: i ted states 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

N-hfs complete 

' -hf s comp 1 ete 
r.,-d2-speci es in progress 

published 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

N-hfs complete 
<groundstate only) 

N-hfs pL\blished 
inversion splittings 

N-hfs in progress 



C:zHeN 2 0: 
<CH~>2NNO 

HCCCN 

C::'!:H2Cl N: 
CH:oz=CClCN 

c.~H ... : 
CH 2 =C=CD2 

CH:oz=C=CHD 
CH:ozD-C=:CH 

C::'!:H::'!:DN:oz 

C.~Hei: 
CH2=CI-CH::s 

C.~He;N: 

C2He;NC 

CH::zt:HCHNH 

C::'!:H?Br: 
<CH3) 2 CHBr 

C.~H?Cl: 
<CH:-:!:>::zCHCl 

C.~H?'F: 
<CH::s>::zCHF 

C::5H?'I: 
<CH::s>2CHI 

C::5H?'N: 
C::'!:He;NH 2 

C~H?'NO: 
< CH:-:!:) ::z NCHO 

dimethyl nltrosamlne 

dimethyl ether 
dimethylether-d6 

cyanoacetylene 

chloroacrylonitrile 

1~1-dideuteroallene 

monodeuteroallene 
3-deuteropropyne 

1-/4-deuteropyrazole 

cyclopropvl bromide 

2-iodopropene 

ethyl isocyanide 

syn-/anti-propenimine 

isopropyl bromide 

isopropyl chloride 

isopropyl fluoride 

isopropyl iodide 

dimethyl formam1de 

Heinek1ng 

Neustock 

Haekel 

'v'ormann 
Heir,eking 

Meyer 

Bottcher 

16 

N-hfs complete 
i nt. rot. in progress 

mmw spectr-um 

relaxation studies 

Cl,N-hfs in progress 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progr-ess 

Heineking Br-hfs complete 
1n coop. with 
Li and Lewis-Bevan~ 
'vlancouver-

Gr-ipp 

f:::r- i.'1ger-

f:::r- au s e 

Meyer 

Meyer 

Meyer 

Gripp 

Bottcher-

Heineking 

int.rot. analysis 
in progress 

N-hfs reanalysed 
int.rot. in progress 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

Br-hfs~dipole moment~ 

excited states in prog. 

Cl-hfs,dipole moment, 
excited states in prog. 

excited states complete 

I-hfs nearly complete 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

N-hfs, int.rot. 
in pr-ogr-ess 



C.3H,.N: 
CCH3l 2 CHNH2 isopropylam1ne Keussen 

C4HeN: 
C~HeCN cyclopropyl cyan1de Bdttcher 

C4HeNO: 
C~HeNCO cyclopropyl isocyanate Heldmann 

C4HeNS: 
CH~C3H 2NS 4-/5-methylthiazole J~ger 

n-propyl isocvanide 

<CH:'!<)2CHNC isopropyl 1socyanide f<ri.\ger 

17 

incl. jeuterated spec1es 
N-hfs in progress 

rotational :~eman 
effect in progress 

N-hfs 1n progress 

pLtblished 

N-hfs~int.rot. 
in progress 

assignment in progress 

N-nitrosopyrrolldine Heineking N-hfs complete 

C4H.,.Br: 
CCH::s>::sCBr 

C4H.,.N: 
c<CH:z) 4~H 
c<CH2> 4i;lD 

C4H.NO: 

tert.-butyl bromide 

pyrrolidine 

c<CH2>20<CH:z>2NH morpholine 
r< CH:z) :zO ( CH2> :z~D 

bLttane 

CeH:'!<NO: 
C4H.30 <CN) ::-cyan of ur.al':le 

CeHei'JO: 
C4Ho4NCHO 2-formyl pyrrole 

pyridine-N-oxide 

CeHtoSi: 

in coop. with 
Bohn~Storrs~Conn. 

Harder 

Grabow 
Ehrlichmann 

Grabow 
Ehrlichmann 

Albinus 

Heineking 

Hei neki ng 

Br-hfs complete 

N,D-hfs complete 

N,D-hfs complete 

i nt. rot. in progress 
<torsional groundstate) 

rotational Zeeman 
effect in progress 

N-hfs complete 

N-hfs complete 

CCH3>~SiCCH trimethylsilylacetylene Ellendt assignment in progress 

CeH11N: 
r<CH:z> et;-IH 
r ( CH:z> ef~D 

pi peri dine) 

1~2-dichlorobenzene 
1,3-dlchlorobenzene 

chlorobenzene 

Grabo\-J 
Ehrlichmann 

Merke 
f:::eussen 
in coop. with 
Onda,Tokio 

Heineking 

N~D-hfs complete 

Cl-hfs in progress 

Cl-hfs complete 



CeH~~O: 
CeH ... NCHO 3-/4--fonnvl pyr-1dine 

CeHeN03: 
CeH ... <OHlN02 o-nitr-ophenol 

CeH?'N: 
CeHeNH::z aniline 

CeH?'NO: 
CH3CeH ... NO :-picolin-N-oxide 

FC103 per-chlor-yl fluoride 

ClGeH:'!' ger-myl chloride 

Cl::zS sulfur dichloride 

thionyl chloride 

sulfuryl chloride 

hydrogen per-oxide-d 2 

FSiH3 silyl fluoride 

hydr-azoic acid 

ammonia 

silane 

nitr-ous o:<i de 

18 

Vor-mann 8-hfs published 

Str-yjewski N-hfs published 

Heineking v=O,l,: N-hfs complete 

Heineking N-hfs complete 

Albinus r-otat1onal Zeeman 
effect in pr-ogress 

Oldag rotational Zeeman 
effect in pr-ogress 

Heineking N-hfs, int.r-ot. 
Kamur-a,Tokio in pr-ogress 

Heldmann hfs in pr-ogress 

Heineking isotopes,Cl-hfs complete 
in coop. with 7~Ge-hfs in pr-ogress 
Wlodarczak,Lille 

Mer-ke 

Mer-ke 

Mer-ke 

Doose 

Guarnieri 
Neustock 

Gerry 
Heineking 

Wolf 

Stahl 

Nicolaisen 

Cl-hfs in pr-ogress 

Cl-hfs in pr-ogress 

Cl-hfs complete 

rotational constants 
of e:-: i ted states 

mmw spectr-Ltm 

incl. 1 eN-speci es 
I'J-hfs complete 

collision-induced 
transitions 

hfs, ms. in prep. 

1-t ype ·:;pectrum 
incl. 1 \'SN-species 
relaxation studies 



19 
14 Name to whom queries should be addressed James R. Durig 

Hailing address Department of Chemistry 

University of South Carolina 

Columbia, SC 29208 

Telephone number: (803) 777-6612 Telefax: (803) 777-9521 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): N670007@UNIVSCVM 

FORMULA 

c2Hl(CH3CHlH2) 

c2H
5

F2P(CH
3

CH2PF2) 

c2H5F20P(CH
3

CH2POF
2

) 

c
3
H

7
F2P((CH

3
) 2CHPF

2
) 

c2H6F2NP((CH
3

) 2NPF
2

) 

c2H6FPS((CH3) 2PSF) 

c3H9PS((CH3)lS) 

c4H
9
F((CH

3
)2CHCH2F) 

c4H
7
F(CH2=C(CH

3
)cH2F) 

c4H
7
F(trans-CH

3
CH=CHCH2F) 

,--.-~------, 

C5H80(CH2cH2cH2CHCHO) 

CHF2N(CF2=NH) 

CBrF 2N(CF 2=NBr) 

GeH
3

N3 (GeH3NNN) 

c2H2BrFO(FCH2CBrO) 

c4H80((CH
3

)2CHCHO) 

c
4
H10Ge(CH

2
CH2CH

2
CHGeH

3
) 

c2Hl02(CH30CFO) 

c3H9P((CH3) 2CHPH2) 

C3Hl( (CH3) 2cHF) 

C
5

H
9

Cl(CH2(cH2)
3

CHCl) 

C2H3Cl02(cH30CClO) 

NAME OF 
COHPOUND 

ethylphosphine 

ethyldifluorophosphine 

ethylphosphonic difluoride 

isopropyldifluorophosphine 

dimethylamino difluoro-
phosphine 

dimethylphosphonothioic 
fluoride 

trimethylphosphine sulfide 

2-methyl-1-fluoropropane 

3-fluoro-2-methylpropene 

trans-1-fluoro-2-butene 

an~mine 

N-bromo-difluoromethanimine 

germylazide 

fluoroacetylbromide 

~ 
cyclobutylgermane 

methylfluoroformate 

isopropylphosphine 

isopropylfluoride 

chlorocyclopentane 

methylchloroformate 

trimethylphosphine 

NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

Groner excited states in progress 

Groner d1, 13C partially assigned 

Johnson trans assigned 

Groner J. Phys. Chern. 93(7), (1989) 

Harlan J. Phys. Chern. 93(6), (1989) 

Chatterjee manuscript in preparation 

Chatterjee Inorg. Chern. 28, 298 (1989) 

Godbey submitted, J. Chern. Phys. 

Qiu submitted, J. Chern. Phys. 

Groner gauche assigned, cis in 

Badawi 

Badawi 

Groner 

Groner 

Sullivan, 
Groner 

Little 

Guirgis, 
Stiefvater 

Geyer 

Tolley 

Barron 

Nanaie 

Lee 

Tolley 

Chatterjee 

progress 

J. Mol. Struct. 190, 475 
(1988) 

submitted, J. Chern. Phys. 

J. Chern. Phys. 89, 3983 
(1988); d1 in-progress 

manuscript in preparation 

submitted, J. Chern. Phys. 

in progress 

submitted, J. Chern. Phys. 

Chern. Phys. 125, 299 (1988) 

d1,d 3 assigned, 180 in 
progress 

search for 2nd conformer 

manuscript in preparation 

equatorial conformer assigne 
180 assigned; manuscript 

in preparation 

submitted, Struct. Chern. 



.20 

15 Name ~o whom queries should be addressed P.G.FAVERO 

Mailing address Dipartimenr.o di Chimica "G.Ciamician", Universita' di Bologna. 

via F.3elml 2, I-40126 Bologna CitalyJ, 

Telephone~: ____ o_o_3_9_-_5_1_-2_5_9_5_o_o_;_, ______ Telefax~: _______ o_o_3_9_-_5_1_-_2_5_9_4_5_6 ____________________ __ 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other) : 

NAME OF 
FORMULA COMPOUND 

COS(QCSJ carbonyl sulfide 

CClNCClCNJ cyanogen chloride 

CQS(OCSJ carbonyl sulfide 

CHO ... CHCO+J formyl ion 

BF boron fluoride 

C6Hg0 3-cyclohexenone 

C7H10 3-cyclohexene-1-methylene 

C4H80 cis-crotyl alcohol 

C2H7NS 2-amino-ethane thiol 

C3H603. methylglycolate 

C3H3NS vinylisothiocyanate 

C6H8Ge phenyl germane 

C4H7N 3-pyrroline 

C2H5N02 N-meth~yformamide 

'c- 1'!,. 0("'' 
It 

!18101 at ICINECA1 CEARNJ 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

P.G.Favero a 

P.G.Favero a 

G.Cazzoli a 

G.Cazzoli a 

G.Cazzoli a 

G. Cazzoli a 

D.Damiani a,b 

D.Damiani a,b 

IJ.Caminati c 

lJ.Caminati c 

IJ.Caminati d 

lJ.Caminati 

lJ.Caminati 

w.caminati d 

lJ.Caroinati d 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

* New results on the N2 -ocs system. 

N2*-clCN system; work in progress. 

Modulated line shape analysis. 

Preliminary results on 
pressure broadening. 

HFS and line shape analysis. 

In press, J.Mol.Spectr. 

In press, J.Mol.Spectr. 

Submitted. 

Submitted, J.Phys.Chem. 

Trideuterated species. 
In press, J.Mol.Str. 

Torsional interactions. 
Submitted. 

Syn conformer + exc. states. 

Structure, V6 barrier. 

Ring puckering, HN inversion. 

Manuscript in preparation. 

a In 
b In 
c In 
d In 

collaboration with 
collaboration with 
collaboration with 
collaboration with 

the 
the 
the 
the 

Istituto di Spettroscopia Molecol~re del CNR, Bologna. 
Istituto di Chimica Industriale dell' Universita', Messina. 
Dipartimento di Chimica Fisica ed Inorganica, Bologna. 
Laboratorium fur Physikalische Ch~mie, ETH, zurich. 

Note: Only a reference participant is listed for each compound, even if most works are 
with multiple authorship. 



21 

16 Name to whom queries should te ~:cressed JERZY G~UCA 

Mailing address Institute of Molecular Physics of the Polish ~cademy 

of Sciences 

ul.Smoluchowskiego 17/19, 60-179 Poznari, POLAND 

Telephone:67-40-71 Telefax: --------
Electronic mail (BITNET or o:nerJ: 

~-------------------------------------

NAME OF NAME OF' PRESENT STAGE 
fORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF' PROGRESS ------

~5H9N tertiary Jutyl J.Galica 1 i ne\J i dth studies 

cyanide S.Giers:?:al in proqress 



22 

17 Name to whom queries should be addressed Dr. M.C.L. Gerry 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry, The University of British Columbia 

2036 ~fain Mall 

Vancouver, B.C., CANADA, V6T 1Y6 

Telephone: (604) 228-2129 Telefax: (604) 228-2847 -------------------------------------
USERMCLG@UBCMTSG Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 

~-------------------------------------

fORMULA 

c2HBr0 (BrHCCO) 

CHNO 

CCQNS(CQNCS) 

CH 3N3 
HN3 

c2N2 (CNCN) 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

bromoketene 

bromocyclopropane 

isocyanic acid 

acrylonitrile 

formaldoxime 

chlorine thiocyanate 

methyl azide 
hy.drazoic acid 

cyanogen isocyanide 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

N. Westwood 
W. Lewis-Bevan 

H. Li 
(with N. Heineking, 
H. Dreizler, Kiel) 

S. Howard, M. Gerry 
(with N. Heineking, 

Kiel) 

E. Tien 
R. Richards 

N. Lee 
H. Jemson 
D. MacLennan 

R. Richards 

M. Gerry 
N. Heineking 

M. Gerry (with 
M. Winnewisser 
F. Stroh, Giessen) 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Manuscript submitted 

High order 
quadrupole coupling 
analysis 

17o, D species analyzed. 

Isotopic substitutions 
Ms. in preparation 

Isotopic 
substitutions. 
Spectra analysed 

Isotopic substitutions 

14N hyperfine analysis 
at U. of Kiel 

14N hyperfine analysis 
at U. of Kiel 



23 

ld Name ta whom queries should be aadressed Charles\~. Gillies 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 
------~--~------------~-------------------------------------

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 

Troy, rlew York 12180 

Telephone: 518-276-8453 -;'elefax: ---------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET ar other!: 

~---------------------------------------------

NAME OF 
fORMULA COMPOUND 

CzHF30(CHFCF20) Trifluoroethylene 
Oxide 

c2H4o3(cH2cH2000) 1,2,3-Trioxolane 

CH3ArNO Argon-formamide 
complex 

CH4ArO Argon-methanol 
complex 

C2H403 Ethylene-ozone 
complex 

H204 Ozone-water 
complex 

C2H203 Acetylene-ozone 
complex 

CH3F z02P ( CH30P ( 0) F 2) ~1ethyl Difl uo rophos­
phate 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

T. Raw 

J. z. Gillies 
R. Suenram* 
F. Lovas* 

R. D. Suenram* 
G. T. Fraser* 
F. J. Lovas* 
J. Zozom 

R. D. Suenram* 
G. T. Fraser* 
F. J. Lovas* 
J. z. Gillies 

J. z. Gillies 
R. D. Suenram* 
F. J. Lovas* 
'1. Stahl** 

J. z. Gillies 
R. D. Suenram* 
F. J. Lovas* 

J. z. Gi 11 ies 
F. J. Lovas* 
K. t1atsumura * 
R. D. Suenram* 

L. Rickus 
H. Justnes 
J. Zozom 
R. Suenram* 
F. Lovas* 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

J. ~10 1 . Spectrosc. 128, 
195 ( 1988). 

J. Am. Chern. Soc. 110, 7991 
( 1988). 

J. Chern. Phys. 89, 
6141 (1988). 

~·1anuscri pt in preparation. 

J. Am. Chern. Soc., comm. 
in press (1989). 

Manuscript in preparation. 

Normal, d1 and dz isotopes 
assigned 

Manuscript in preparation. 



FORMULA 

C3H2F4(C~2CHFCHF) 

NM1E OF 
COMPOUND 

cis-1,2,3,3-Tetra­
fluorocyclopropane 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

R. Beauchamp 
J. Gillies 

*National Institute of Standards and Technology 
**Institut fur Physikalische Chemie 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

24 

Manuscript in preparation 



25 

19 Name to whom queries should ~e addressed Jack D. Graybea 1 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 

Davidson Hall, Va. Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ. 

Blacksburg, VA 24061-0212 

Telephone~=------~(~7~0~3Ll~2~3~1_-~59~9~7 ____ Telefax_: ____________________________________ _ 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 
~------------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

bis-trifluoromethyl­
nitroxide radical 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

R. 11. White 

2-cyano-2-propyl radical R. C. Claytor 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Manuscript in 
preparation 

~1anuscript in 
preparation 



26 

20 Name to whom queries shou~d be addressed H. S. Gutowsky 

Mailing address University of Illinois 
---------------------------------------------------

177 No es Lab Box 25 

505 s l'la the1vs Ave. Urbana IL 61801 

Telephone: 21 7/333-7621 Telefax: ------------------------- -------------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or other): Bitnet%"Gutowskv@UIUCSCS" 

~--~~~~~~~~~~~------------------

FORMULA 

c2HN02 

c3H3Si 

[(CH3) 2Si=CH2 ] 

Ar 2ClD Pt. Ar 3ClD 

CF2 & c2F4 
[CF2 & CF3CF] 

B2ClH7 
[B2H6-HC1] 

CFH5N2 

C2 FH2 NO 

C2H2N4 
c3H2N20 

C2H5N3 
c2H4N20 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

OCO-HCN linear dimer 

dimethylsilaethylene 

Ar 2-DC1 trimer & 
Ar 3-DC1 tetramer 

HCN-(C0 2 ) 2 trimer 

difluorocarbene and 

perfluoromethyl carbene 

bent diborane-HCl 

dimer 

NH3-HCN-HF trimer 

OC-HCN-HF trimer 

N2-HCN-HCN trimer 
OC-HCN-HCN trimer 
NH3-HCN-HCN trimer 
H20-HCN-HCN trimer 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR* 

T. D. Klots 

H. S. Gutowsky 

T. Emilsson 

T. D. Klots 

Jane Chen 

P. J. Hajduk 

Carl Chuang 

Carl Chuang 

T. D. Klots 

T. D. Klots 

R. Ruoff 
T. Emilsson 

PRESENT .STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Manuscript accepted by JCP 

Communic. accepted by JACS; 

detailed analysis in progress 

Manuscript submitted to JCP 

Observation and analysis 
of spectrum in progress 

Observation and analysis 
of spectrum in progress 

Observation and analysis 

of spectra in progress 

Observation and analysis 

of spectra in progress 

Manuscript in progress 

Manuscript in progress 

Manuscript in progress 

*Most of this work is a group effort with multiple authorship. Only one or two of 
several participants are listed for each study. 



27 

21 Name t~ whom queries should be addressed Narlin D. Harmony 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 

University of Kansas 

I,awrence, KS 66045 

Te 1 e phone: ( 91 3; 8 64 39 flO (or '*1'7 O) Tel e fax_: _ _:C~...:9z...l .... 3._.)'-'8""'4u.2~Sc;,6""'1'""'2 ____________ _ 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other ! .:_:~r: .... ,H..uE'""J:.:J..Jflb..!.SuT...,.S!.......>:Ai...!.T--"U...:,KAl~'~.::i..V.!:!M~---------------

NAME Of NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
fORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

-

clzo Difluoropropadienone Tam Assignment Underway 

CcH_N(c4H_CN) Cyanobicyclobutane Taylor, Harmony Nanuscript being finalized 
:) _) J 



28 

22 Name to whom queries should be aadressed Dr. Dieter Hausarnann 

Mailing address Institute of Optoelectronics 

German Aerospace Research Est. 

8031 Oberpfaffenhofen, FRG. 

Telephone: 8153-28770 Telefax: 8153-28243 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): OE1H at DFVLR OPl ---------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME Of 
COMPOUND 

Fluoroforrn 

NAME Of 
INVESTIGATOR 

D. Hausarnann 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

FIR spectrum, new 
lines assigned 



23 

29 

Name to whom queries should be addressed i.J:icJ.l iro I:iaya sbi 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry,Faculty of Science 
----~----------------~----~~-------------------

Hiroshima University 

Higashi-sendamachi, Naka-ku, Firosllina 7 3 a , .Japan 

Telephone: 082-241-1221, ext. 200.8!fax: --------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or other): --------------------------------------------
F'ORMULA 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

c 4 H 8 0(CH 3CH 2 0CH=CH 2~1 vinyl et~Hayashi,Kakumoto 
c

2
H

5
F ethyl fluoride Eayashi,Uiyazaki 

r structure 
s 

terr.li resonance 

methyl bromosilane Eayashi,Ikeda 

propyl iod~i~d~e~--

~1~ 
Hayashi 

Ha.yashi 

r structure 
s 

r sJcructure 
s 

eQq, r structure s 

excited states 



30 

24 ~arne to whom queries should be addressed E.lzi Hirota 

Mailing address Institute for Molecular Science 
---------------------------------------------------

Myodaiji, Okazaki 444 

Japan 

8l(Japan)-564-54-llll,ext.3320; 
Telephone: 81 (Japan) -564-53-7322Telefax: 81 (Japan) -564-54-2254 

(direct) 
Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 

~-------------------------------------

fORMULA 

HNO 

ClOS[ClSO] 

CH3CO 

F 3Si[SiF3J 

CzD[CCH] 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

7-thiabicyclo 
[2.2.l]heptane 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

E. Hirota 

K. Irie 

nitroxyl K. Takagi 
s. Saito 

ClSO radical S. Saito 

methoxy radical-d 3 Y. Endo 

acetyl radical Y. Endo 

s1licon trifluor1de M. Tanimoto 

ethynyl radical Y. Endo 

cyclobutane-1,2-dz E. Hirota 

cyclobutane-l,l,3,3-d4 E. Hirota 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

One rotamer 
assigned. 

Work in 
progress. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Work almost 
completed. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

work in progress. 

Ass1gned. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

cis, work in 
pro9ress. 

Work almost 

completed. 



NaO 

LiO 

KO 

RbO 

AlO 

Cl 2si 
Sicl 2 

ClFSi 
SiFCl 

CCl2 

sodium monoxide C. Yamada 

lithium monoxide C. Yamada 

potassium monoxide c. Yamada 

rubidium monoxide c. Yamada 

alum1num monoxide c. Yamada 

silicon dichloride M. Fuji take 
(dichloros1lylene) 

silicon chloride M. Fujitake 
fluoride 
(chlorofluorosilylene) 

dichlorocarbene M. Fujitake 

31 

Paper accepted 
in J.Chem.Phys. 

Paper accepted 
in J.Chem.Phys. 

2 IT, 2L:+ assigned. 

Assigned. 

Assigned. 

Work almost 
completed. 

Assigned. 

Assigned. 



32 

25 Name to whom queries should be addressed Prof. Dr. J. Hoeft 

Mailing address Insti tut fur Molektilphysik, Freie uni versi tat Berlin, 

Arnimallee 14, D-1000 Berlin 33, Fed. Rep. Germany 

Telephone: (030) 838 3590 Telefax: 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 

NAME OF' NAME OF' PRESENT STAGE 
F'ORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF' PROGRESS 

YO Yttrium Tarring, rot. spectnun., Efs 
monoxide Fehlhs.mmer assigned 

InCl Indium Hoeft, Chem.Phys.Lett. 
monochloride K.P.R. Nair (in press) 

InBr Indium Hoeft, manuscript in 
wonobromide K.?.R. Nair preparation 



26 Name to whom all queries should be addressed H.W.Kroto 

Mailing address School of Chemistrv and Molecular Sciences 
Universitv of Sussex 
Brighton BN1 90J UK 

Telephone number: 0273-606755 

Formul~ 
Name of 
Comoound 

Nitrosoethane 

Trimethylsilyl 
-ethyne 

Trimethylsilyl 
-cyanoethyne 

Trimethylsilylcyano 
-cyanoethyne 

Name of 
Investigator 

M Maier 
D Milverton 

A Alexander 
D R M Walton 

II 

II 

33 

Present Stage 
of Progress 

See also* 
A P Cox 

ms in prep 

II 

II* 

2,2-Difluorophospha J F Nixon ms in prep 

N:C-C:P 

BFS FB=S 

BBrS BrB=S 

BClSe ClB=S 

C3HNO HC:CNCO 

-ethene N P C Simmons 

1-Bromophospha 
-ethene 

1-Fluorophospha 
-ethene 

3,3,3-Trifluoro-1-
phosphapropyne 

C-Cyanophospha 
-ethyne 

Fluorosulphido 
-boron 

Bromosulphido 
-boron 

Chloroselenido 
-boron 

Isocyanatoethyne 

Isocyanatopropyne 

J F Nixon 
0 Ohashi 

J F Nixon 
0 Ohashi 
D R M Walton 

J F Nixon 
N P c Simmons 

0 Ohashi 
J F Nixon 

T Cooper 

T Cooper 

M King 

T Cooper 
D R M Walton 

s Aziz 
M Durrant 
D R M Walton 

Trimethylaminoalane C Kirby 
- D Smith 

ms in prep* 

submitted 

ms in prep* 

* ms in prep 

ms in prep* 

ms in prep* 

in prog* 

ms in prep 

ceased 

Broadband 



Formula 

HC:CCH=CHCN 

CsHgN 

Name of 
Comoound 

1-Cyano-but-3-
en-1-yne 

1-Cyano but-1-en-
3-yne 

1-isocyano prop-
2-yne 

Name of 
Investigator 

K Phillips 
D R M Walton 
D McNaughton 

J August 
D McNaughton 

N Romeril 
M F Lappert 
D McNaughton 

D McNaughton 
0 Osman 

J August 
K Georgiou 
A C Legan 

* some preliminary data in Chem.Soc.Revs., ~' 435 (1982) 

34 

Present Stage 
of Progress 

submitted 

submitted 

ms complete 

submitted 

in prog. 



35 

27 Name to whom queries should be addressed Robert L. Kuczkowski, Kurt W. Hillig, II 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 

The University of Michigan 

Ann Arbor MI 48109-1055 

Telephone: RLK: (313) 764-7540 / KWH: (313) 747-2867 Telefax: (313) 747-4865 

Electronic Mail: 

RLK: USERGBRK@UMICHUB.BITNET (BITNET) or Robert_Kuczkowski@UB.CC.UMICH.EDU (INTERNET) 
KWH: USERK9F3@UMICHUM.BITNET (BITNET) or Kurt_Hillig@UM.CC.UMICH.EDU (INTERNET) 

FORMULA 

C4H403 

C4H30 

C7H120 

C3HgBF3N 

CsHloO 

C4H40·Ar 

c 4H5N·Ar 

Ar·F3P 

F3·KrP 

F 3NeP 

H2F30P 

C3HgN02S 

C4H4N02S 

C2H402S 

C6H602S 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

cyclobutadiene ozonide 

1-butene oxide 

8-oxabicyclo[3.2.1] 

octane 

2,3,3-trifluorocyclobutene 

trimethylamine-BF3 

pivaldehyde 

argon-furan complex 

argon-pyrrole complex 

argon-PF3 complex 

krypton-PF3 complex 

neon-PF3 complex 

water-PF3 complex 

trimethylamine-so2 

pyridine-so2 complex 

ethylene-S02 complex 

benzene-S02 complex 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

Lorencak 

Badawi 

Badawi, Lorencak, 

H Wieser (Calgary) 

Lorencak, Sibley, 

Craig (Oberlin) 

Riggs, LaBarge, 

Dreizler (Kiel) 

Cox (Bristol) 

Oh 

Oh 

LaBarge, Bohn, 

Taleb-Bendiab 

LaBarge, Bohn, 

Taleb-Bendiab 

Hillig 

LaBarge, Hillig 

Oh 

Oh 

Andrews, LaBarge 

Taleb-Bendiab, 

LaBarge 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

In press, JPC 

2 Isotopes 

Assigned 

Assigned 

eQq analysis 

13c Isotopes 

Dipole and CD analysis 

Dipole and CD analysis 

Dipole, CD, etc. 

In press, JCP 

Dipole, eQq, CD, etc. 

In press, JCP 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Isotopes 

Assigned· 

Isotopes 

Assigned 



36 

28 Name to whom queries should be addressed Dr. Stephen Kukolich 

Mailing address University of Arizona 

Department of Chemistry 

Tucson, AZ 85721 

Telephone: (602)621-2969 Telefax: --------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or ether): ---------------------------------------

NAME OF NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
FORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

CH202 Formic Acid ( IR) Bumgarner, Choe MS Accepted 

DFN20 ~20 - DF Complexes D. Pauley MS Accepted 

co Co - Intercomb. Bands Choe, Lee, LeFlock MS Accepted 



37 

29 Name to whom queries should be addressed 
~.M. ~ees or :<.V.L.~·I. Sastry 

Mailing address 
8epart:-r.ert or Prysics 

---------------------------------------------------
~nivers1ty of ~lew Brunswick 

i:'redencton. N.B .. Canada E38 5A.3 
----

Telephone: (506)-453-4723 -:"elefax: 
----~~~~~~~-- -----------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or other J : LEES@ UNB 
------~----~~--------------------------

FORMULA 

CD30H, ~3CH30H, 
~3C030H 

NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

Methanol 

Cl-isN (CH3NH2) Methylamine 

NAME Of 
INVESTIGATOR 

R.M. Lees 
M. Mollabashi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

(with I. \t1ukhopadhyay, UBC 
and J. Johns, Herzberg lnst.) 

Fourier transform 
FIR anc laser 
assignments 

K.V.L.N. Sastr; 
J. VanderLinde 
R.M. Lees 

R.M. Lees 
(with W. Lewis-Bevan. 
Southern Illinois U.) 

R.M. Lees 
K.V.L.N. Sastry 

(with W. Lewis-Bevan) 

Dipole moment 
measurements 

FTIR and FTFIR 
and FIR laser 
assignments 

Spectrum assigned 
FiR iaser assignments 



38 

30 Name to whom queries should be addressed 

Mailing address Depart~ent of Chemistry, University of Exeter, 

Stocker Road. Exeter EX4 4QD, United Kingdom. 

Telephone: 0392 - 263488 Telefax: 0392 - 263108 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): LEGON.AC@UK.AC.EXETER (on,TANET) 

NAME Or 
rORMULA COMPOUND 

C1H
3
o H 0 • • •HCl 

2 

Br:-1
3

0 H o• • • HBr 
2 

ClH4N H N• • •HCl 
3 

ClH4P H P• • •HCl 
3 

H4IP H~P • • •HI 
~ 

H3IS H S• • •HI 
2 

BrHN
2 

N •••HBr 
2 

ClH0
2

S SO • • •HCl 
2 

CHArF
3 

Ar-• • •HCF 
3 

C
2

H
5

N CH •••HCN 
4 

c
2

H
2
o

2
s (S0

2
,HCCH) 

C203 oco ···co 

C2H3F3 CH CF •••HF 
2 2 

C2H4F2 CH CHF• ••HF 
2 

C
2

H
3

ArF CH CHf .. •Ar 
2 

c3H
3

0 (H
2

CO,HCCH) 

NAME Or 
INVESTIGATOR 

L.C. \IJLLloughby 

A.P. Suckley 

N.W. Howard 

L.C. Willoughby 

N.W. Howard 

A.P. Sue! ... ley 

N.W. Howard 

A.J. Travis 

E.J. Goodwin 

A.L. Wallwork 

N.W. Howard 

A.P. Suckley 

z. Kisiel 

z. Kisiel 

z. Kisiel 

N.W.Howard 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Manuscript in prPparation 

Preliminary publication: 
Chern. Phys. LettePs, 150, 153, 
(1988). 

Paper published: J. Chem.Phys., 
88, 4694, (1988) 

Manuscript in preparation. 

Spectrum assigned. 

Spectrum assigned. 

Paper published: J.Chem.Phys. 
90, 672, (1989). 

Further work. 

Spectrum assigned. 

Assigned. Isotopic work in progres' 

Spectrum observed. 

IR and MW spectra assign. 
Isotopic work in progress. 

Spectrum assigned. 

Search in progress. 

Spectrum assigned. 

Paper published: J.Chem.Phys., 
88, 6793, (1988). 

[Continued 
over page] 



FORMULA 
NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

H C=C=CH •• •HCl 2 ~ 

(CH ) N• • •HBr 
3 3 

CH NH •• •HCl 
3 2 

(CH ) N• • •HCN 
3 3 

(CH ) N• • •HCCH 
3 3 

(CH ) CCN•••HF 
3 3 

l- azabicyclo[2.2.2] 
octane 

1 - chloroadamantane 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

A.J. Travis 

C.A. Rego 

.C.A. Rego/ 
A.L. Wallwork 

C.A. Rego 

C.A. Rego 

C.S. Cooper 

C.A. Rego 

N. Gerry 

A.L. Wallwork 

M.Ellis 

M. Ellis 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Spectrum assigned. 

39 

Preliminary publication: 
Chem.Comm., 1496, (1988). 

Assigned. 14N/ Br nuclear 
quadrupole hfs analysed. 

Assigned. Isotopic work in 
progress. 

~aper published: 
J.Chem.Phys., 89, 696, (1988). 

14 N - nuclear quadrupole 
coupling. 

Paper published: 
J. MoL. Structure, 
189, 137, (1988) 

Spec-crum aasigned. Manuscr·ipt 
in preparation. 

Heavy atom r - geometry; 
. s paper 1n press: 

J.MnL.Structure. 

14 N-nuclear quadrupole 
coupling. 

C1 - nuclear quadrupole 
coupling. 



40 

Dr. Ying S li 

~~emphi s State llniversity 

Department of Chemistry 

Memphis, TN 38152 

Telephone: 901-678-4427 ~elefax~=----------------------------------------

~::. e ct ron i c rna i 1 ( 3 E:: ~T ::: :o :::::-: e r ; _;_: --------------------------------------

~!A~E :: 
?OR MULA CJ~pc;:_;~ J 

Bicyclo[3,3, 1 ]nonan-9-one 

2,2,2- Trichloroethylmethyl ether 

4- Ethylcyclohexanone 

3-Methyl- 2-Cyclohexen -l-one 

Difluoromethylphosphine 

Dimethylsilyliodide 

2,2,2-Triftuoroethylme yl 
ether 

.\lAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

San Li 

G. Lui 
J. Lu 

Arthur Lee 

San Li 

W. Wang 
R. A. Beaudet 
Y. S. Li 

P. Gironer 
J. R. Durig 
Y. S. Li 

J. R. Durig 
Y. S. Li 

?RESENT STAGE 
CF ?ROG?.ESS 

Submitted 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Assigned 

Submitted 

Quadrupole 

Assigned 



32 i'1allje to whom queries shouL- Je address F. J. Lovas and R. D. Suenram 

Mailing address National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Molecular Spectroscopy Division. Rm. B268/Bldg .. 221 
Gaithersburg. MD 20899 

Telephone: (301) 975-2385 Telefax: 301-869-7761 
or (301) 975-2165 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): LOVAS@NBS (BITNET) 

FORMULA 

Ar-H20 

Aro 2s 
(Ar-SOz) 

CHzOz 
(CO-HzO) 

CHzOzS 
(HzS-COz) 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Argon water 
complex 

Argon sulfur 
dioxide complex 

Water carbon 
monoxide complex 

Hydrogen sulfide 
carbon dioxide 
complex 

Ozone-acetylene 
complex 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

R.D. Suenram 
F.J. Lovas 

L. Coudert 
K. Matsumura 

D. Yarona 
K.I. Petersonb 
D. Zolandza 
W. Klemperera 
R.D. Suenram 
F.J. Lovas 

J.K. Ricec 
F.J. Lovas 
R.D. Suenram 
L.H. Coudert 
K. Matsumura 
W. Stahld 
D.J. Pauleye 
S. Kukoliche 

J. Z. Gilliesf 
C.W. Gilliesf 
F.J. Lovas 
K. Matsumura 
R.D. Suenram 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Four isotopic species 
assigned. 

New rotational measure­
ments and tunneling 
analysis, Ar 34so2 
assigned. 

Normal, deuterated, 17o, 
and 1oo isotopic 
species assigned. 
Tunneling motion and 
structure analysis, 
manuscript in prep. 

Rotational spectrum for 
3 isotopic species 
assigned. Tunneling 
motions and structure 
analyzed. Manuscript 
in prep. 

Rotational spectrum 
for 3 isotopic species 
assigned. Structure and 
dipole determined. 
Manuscript in prep. 

aoepartment of Chemistry, Harvard University, Cambridge, MA. 
boepartment of Chemistry, University of Rhode Island, Kingston, RI; 
cNaval Research Laboratory, Washington, D.C. 
dinstitute for Physical Chemistry, University of Kiel, Germany. 
eoepartment of Chemistry, University of Arizona, Tucson, AZ. 
fDepartment of Chemistry, Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst., Troy, NY. 
gDepartment of Chemistry, Wesleyan University, Middletown, CT. 



FORMULA 

CzH403 
(03-HzCCHz) 

CzSi 
(SiCz) 

ClFHz 
(HF-HCl and 
HCl-HF) 

Hz03S 
(HzO-SOz) 

(DzO)z 

NA..~E OF 
COMPOUND 

Formaldehyde 
dimer 

Ozone ethylene 
complex 

Silicon dicarbide 

Hydrogen fluoride 
Hydrogen chloride 
complex 

Water-sulfur 
dioxide complex 

Ozone-water 
complex 

Water dimer 

Perdeutero-water 
dimer 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

F.J. Lovas 
R.D. Suenram 
L.H. Coudert 
T.A. Blakeg 
K.G. Grantg 
S.E. Novickg 

J.Z. Gilliesf 
C.W. Gilliesf 
R.D. Suenram 
F.J. Lovas 
W. Stahld 

R.D. Suenram 
F.J. Lovas 
K. Matsumura 

G.T. Fraser 
A. Pine 

K. Matsumura 
F.J. Lovas 
R.D. Suenram 

J.Z. Gilliesf 
C. W. Gilliesf 
R.D. Suenram 
F.J. Lovas 

G.T. Fraser 
R. D. Suenram 
L.H. Coudert 

R.D. Suenram 
G.T. Fraser 
F.J. Lovas 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Rotation-tunneling 
spectrum assigned 

42 

,:'or normal and 
perdeuterated species. 
Manuscript in prep. 

Rotational spectrum for 
3 isotopic species 
assigned. Manuscript 
submitted to J. Am. 
Chern. Soc. 

Produced by laser 
ablation, J=l-0 
transition measured 
for 28si, 29si and 
30si isotopes. Dipole 
determined. 

K=l spectrum of HF-HCl 
assigned, K=O,l spectrum 
observed for HCl-HF. 
Manuscript submitted to 
JCP. 

Tunneling rotation 
spectrum assigned for 
3 isotopic species. 
Manuscript submitted JCP. 

Rotational spectrum for 
3 isotopic species 
assigned. Manuscript in 
prep. 

A1 state and c-type 
spectrum assigned. 
Manuscript submitted to 
JCP. 

Az and Bz states assigned 
and K=l transitions for 
all states observed. 



33 ~arne to whom queries shou:~ :e accressea B. MACKE 

Mailing address LABORATOIRE DE SPECTROSCOPIE HERTZIENNE 
6.F.R. DE PHYSIQHE &ATIKENT P.5 
UNIVERSITE DE LILLE l 

59655 -VILLENEUVE D'ASCQ CEDEX FRANCE 

43 

Telephone: 20.43.47.84 7elefax: 20 43 49 95 
~~~-~~-~-~------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or ot~er;: --------------------------------------------
NAME Or ~AME OF PRESENT STAGE 

FORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

H
2

0 water vapor ( A. Bauer Line shape 
( M. God on 
( J. earlier 

MgCl magnesiumchloride ( mm wave spectrum 

c
2

H( 13cCH,C13ccH) etbynyl radical 
( 

M. Bogey 
( 

N(I) nitrogen atom ( 
H. Bolvin 

c 2HNS(HCSCN) tbioformyl cyanide ( 
c. Demuynck 

( 
J.L. Destombes 

C5H6 cyclopentadiene ( 
ArB+ ( 

3 

{~ c
4
a

6
o 2,5 dibydrofuran ) ( in collaboration 

) ( with 
2,3 dihydrofuran ) ( Valladolid 

" " " 
" " " 
" II II 

II II " 
H/D forms mm, submm wave spectra 

mm wave spectrum ring puchering 

II II II 

c
2
n

3
N(CD

3
CN) methyl cyanide, d3 

) J. Burie 

c
2
H20 '?' cyclopropenone 

) 
J. Demaison 

) 

GeH
3
Cl germy! chloride f G. Wlodarczak 

c
4
H

5
N(CH

2
CHCH2CN) allyl cyanide 

) 
) 

excited states 

mm wave spectrum 

" " 
II II 

c
3
a

6 
(CH

2
CHCH

3
) propene ) internal rotation 

c
2
H

3
N(CH

3
CN) methyl cyanide ( F. Robart low temperature relaxation 

c
3

HN(HC
3

N) cyanoacetylene ( D. Derozier 

CH15N(Hc
15

N) hydrogen cyanide B. Segard optical bistability 



44 

34 ~arne to wnom queries shou:~ ~e i~:ressed C. Matsumura, H. Takeo. \f. Sugie 

:-Jailing address ~{ational l:hemical Laboratory for Industry 

l-l Higasni. Tsukuba. lbaraki 305 

Japan 

Telephone~: _____ <_o_z_9_B) __ S_4_-_4_5_21 _____ 7 elefax~: ___ <_o_z_gs_) __ 5_4_-_44_B_s ______________________ _ 

Electronic mail (BITNET ar o:~er;: 
~------------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME CE' 
COMPOUND 

NAME Of 
INVESTIGATOR 

C-cyanomethanimine H. T ak eo 

C3H2NCl (H-C::.C-CH=N-Cl) ~-chloropropargylimine M. Sugie 

(CH3CH=CHOH) 2-methylvinylalcohol H. Takeo 

2-methyl-3H-azirine \f. Sugie 

- -- -----------------

'~chloroazetid~ 

// 

T. Egawa 

PRESENT STAGE 
Of PROGRESS 

reaction mechanism 

spectrum assigned 

spectrum assigned 

manuscript in preparation 

joint analysis with 

electron diffraction 



35 ~arne :J ~hom quer1es s~ou_~ =~ i::ressea Professor D.J. ~illen 

.'-!ailing· address Dena~:~ent a~ Chemistrv 

Universitv Calleze London 

::o Cordon Street, LONDON \•ICHI OAJ ----------------------------------------------------------
01-380 7-l63 Telephone: 01-387 7050 :elefax: 

~--------------------- ·~--------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET vr ::~er 

E'OAMULA 

CH.,FN 

NAME :? 
COMPOlJ~I: 

:HOI• • •HF} 

hydrogen-bonded vomolex 
of hydrogen cvanide and 
hydrogen fluoride 

c.,H.,~., 
" .. .. hydrogen-bonded di~er 

of hydrogen cyanide 
{ HC~· • • HC:-;} 

hydrogen-bonded complex 
of oxetane and hydrogen 
fluoride 

C.,H-FIJ 
- I 

hydrogen-bonded dimer 
of dimethyl ether and 

((CH3) 20•••HF} hydrogen fluoride 

bydrogen-bonded comclex 
of methylcyanoacetylene 

• • fii} Q.,tJ :,.,Y ~i..'u gt:u Ll~ur· iU.c: 

c
5

H
10

FN hydrogen-bonded complex 
of ~-butyl cyanide and 

{(CH3 ) 3CC~···HF} hydrogen fluoride 

~~ar~mer c e~ 
lCrtlE.~r~ tc e r:: ~: "':-: 
a : -:: :_ a r, ; r~ :; i' 
.. s t ~. 

:lAME OE' 
I~VEST:::GATOR 

L C Willoughby 

K Georgiou 

R A Collins 

H \f ~orth 
- Kisiel 

K Georgiou 
H ~I :\orth 

S L A Adebayo 
L C Willoughby 

PRESENT .S7AGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Further work on vibrational 
satellites and isotoric 
species 

Further work in progress 

Further work on satellites 

Soectrum partially assigned 

Work in progress 

Work in progress 



36 :lame :~ · .. mom ~:.~eries sr.o:.;_: :-o: -:::::-~ssed f-iarald :!cllendal 
-------=------------~---

Mailing address Oe'Pc':rtm2nt :::: r-:-:-:e:'i.st.ry, The Univ2rsi.tv c: ';31..0 

N-0315 Oslo ~. :ror"'.vav -------------------------------------
Telephone: 02/455674 ~elefax: -------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET :r ::~er 

NAME :: 
FORMULA COMPOUND 
c

3
H

8
os 2-(methylt..r.:..:::Jet:-,,=mol 

(CH
3

SCH
2
0i

2
0H) 

2-azetidinone 

:-lAME OF 
~~lVEST.:: GATOR 

n. )!cllenaal 

f-:. ~10llcndc.l 

1-i. ~cllendal 

c
3
H

8
os 1-mercapto-2-propanol H. M0llendal 

(CH
3

CH(OH)CH
2

SH) 

c
5
H

8
0 1, 4-t::entadien-3-ol H. Mcllendal 

( H
2

C=CH-CH: C:H) -CH=CH
2

) 

c
4

H
6
o

2 
Cyclopropyl cartoxylic acid H. ~llendal 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Acta Chern. :::ic3nd. ~,3 ( l:lo9 l ,.:a 

In press, 
Acta Chern. Scand. 

In press, 
Acta Chern. Scand. 

Writing up 

Assigned 

Partial assignment 



47 

37 ~arne t~ wnom queries snou~~ =~ a:cressed Dr. R . . V . .\'andi 

"!ailing address :Vficrowa\ie Spectroscopy Laboratory 

Saha Institute at' .\uclear Physics 

92, Acharya Praf'ulla Chandra Road, Calcutta 700 009, I.\ DIA 

Telephone: 3.5-428l - 85 Telefax: ------------------------- -------------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or r..r ..,ol""' 1 • 

-" _.I.~• I 0 --------------------------------------------
fORMULA 

NAME Of 
COMPOUND 

3-brorr?o~'en~oni trile 

Allyl Isocyanate 

2, 3-difluorobenzoni trile 

:lAME Of 
INVESTIGATOR 

s. ,IJaiti 

A. Datta 

A. i. Jarnan 

S. Maiti 

A .. Datta 

A. I. Jaman 

R . .'/ . . \fandi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Inconsistent 

Spectra, work 

abandoned. 

Work in 

progress. 

Work started. 



38 

48 

Name to whom queries snou~c ~e accressed Teruhiko OGATA 

~ailing address Facultv of Liberal Arts 

Shizuoka Lniversity 

Ohya, Shizuoka, 422 JAPAN 

Telephone: (0542) 37-1111 ex. 8222-:elefax: (0542) 37-9184 

Electronic mail (BITNET cr otner:: --------------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME Jr 
::OMPOUND 

1-Chloro-
1, 1 ,2-trifluoroethane 

C
3

H
2

CIF (H
2

C=C=- CFC!) 1-Chloro-
1-fluoroallene 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

M. Yoshikawa 

K. Matsui 

N. Yamada 

T. Fukukawa 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Manuscript in 
Preparation 

13c-2 isotope species 
in progress 

Manuscript in 
preparation 

Manuscript in 
preparation 



39 

49 

Name to wnom queries should be aadressed H. ~. Pickett, E. A. Cohen, R. L. Poynter 

Mailing address Jet Propulsion Lab. 

~ail Stop 183-601 

Pasadena, CA 91109 
6861 

Telephone: (818)354-:.701 
7374 

Telefax: 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): HPICKETT@CALTECH, EAC@CALTECH . 

FORMULA 

BrHO (HOBr) 

NAME OF 
COMPOUtiD 

Carbonyl fluoride 

Hypobromous acid 

Chlorine peroxide 
(ClO dimer) 

Nitrogen pentoxide 

Ammonia 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

Cohen, L. Brown 

G. McRae, Cohen 
in collaboration 
with Nat. Chern. 
Lab for Industry 
(Japan) 

M. Birk, 
R. Friedl, Cohen 

Cohen (with 
M. Fujitake and 
E. Hirota, IMS) 

Poynter, 
J. Margolis 
(with H. Sasada, 
Keio University) 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Submm, I. R. 
(v 1 , 2v2) 

Rotational spectrum 
manuscript prepared. 
High resolution I.R. 
in preparation 

Manuscripts in prep­
aration 

In progress 

114, 2v2 manuscript 
in preparation 

I 

I 



so 
40 Name to whom queries should be addressed N.Pozdeev 

Mailing address 

FORMULA 

c
4
H80 

c
4
H8S 

Jepar~nent of Physics, Bashkirian Scientific Centre 

Ural Branch of Acade~y of Sciences of the uSSR 

TuckaeYa 50, 450000, Ufa, USSR 

NAl'llE OF 

Cm.IPOUliD 

lJArllli OF 

TinTESTIGATOR 

acetyl chloride 

4,5 dimethyl-
2 chloride-

1,3 dioxophospholen 

tetrahydrofurane 

tetrahydrothiophene 

l 
I' 
I 

J 

PRESENT· STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

centrif. d.ist., 
Starck effect 

assigned 

rot.-vibr. in 
excited pse\J.do-
rotational 
sta"tes 



51 

41 ~arne to whom queries shouli :e ~icr9ssed C. Richard Quade 

~ailing address Deoartment of P~ysics 

Te~as Tech Cniversity 

Lubboc~ ~exas 7&409 

Telephone: 808-742-3737 -::'elefax: -------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET or ~:~er ·: ---------------------------------------

NAME Or 
fORMULA COMPOUND 

Cii,, Li, 0 ( C:i,, DOD) i.JeL1~·1 .L_l carlO l 
~.; '- o..J 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

Chun Fu Su 

Dept. of P:ws. 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

a-dipole, 0-l, 

a;.1d one Q-type, 

~iss. State, MS ~auc~e to gauc~e 

39732 series for eac:1 

molecule assigned. 

I I 



52 

42 Name to wnom queries snou:~ :a ~::ressed Dr. Jim Roberts 

."Jailing address Department of Physics 

IIniversiq,- of )lorth Texas 

Denton , TX 7 62 03.,__ ____________ ---'---------

Telephone: 817-565-3281 ~elefax: -------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET Jr o:ner;: 

~----------------~-------------------

fORMULA 

12CH
3

13Cl5N 

NAME Sr 
COMPOUND 

!>lETHYL CYA::;-IDE 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

M. Al-Share, 
H. S. Tam and 
J, A, Roberts 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Rotational Components 
for 1 ~ J ~ 5 measured 
and a~ciigned for the 
v

8 
with v=2, 3, Large 

frequency departures 
=6(J+l)MHz observed for 
some components. ~ 



53 

~3 Name co whom quieries s~~u~~ ~e addressed Georges ROUSSY 

Mailing addres's LAEOR~,.':'O:CP.E ::JE SPECTROSCOPIE ET DES TECHNIQUES 1-liCROONDES 

UNI'!:O:P.SI:':S ~Ll\,NC[ I- U.A. C.N.R.S. 1105 

3.P. 2~9- 345C6 VANDOEUVRE LES NANCY CEDEX (FRANCE) ____ __ 

Telephone : 83.91.22.-',8 ":'elefax 

Electronic mail ( BIT~:ET __;r ~ '::Oe r' 

FORMULA 

C7H12S 

C8H14°2 

• Permanent adress 

NAME '='? NAME OF 
COMPO':c:D INVESTIGATOR 

1-thia spiro (2-5) H. BOULEBNANE 
octane E. ALAMI 

R. 
.., ,.. 

VILLAMANAN 

1-<1 ':Eoxa Spiro (4-5) E. ALAMI 
de cane G. ROUSSY 

1-4 dithia spiro (4-5) E. ALAMI 
decane G. ROUSSY 

2-methy~-1,3 dioxolane E. ALAMI 
G. ROUSSY 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3 E. ALAMI 
dioxolane G. ROUSSY 

~e8artaaento de Quimica-Fisica 
·.~:::\O:RSIDAD :i.e VALLADOLID 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

To be pulbished 
J. Mol. Spec try 

Work in progress 

Work in progress 

Work started 

'ilork star ted 

in 
~ 



44 \arne to ~horn 0uer1~s should be 3ddressed: H.D.Rudolph 

\L:llllnC1 ..1cldress [nstltuc~ of ~hvs1cal Chern1scry 
lnLVerstr~ of llm 
P.o.B. ~066, Oberer Esel~berg 
'11,() ~~-ll.l, :.'i-Germanv 

Telephone number 1l73l-L76-:::Jo~ 

Formula :-.;ame of 
CornJXlund 

AgH Sll\·er Hvdrvie 

\arne of 
Invest1qator 

H. B1rk, H. Jones 

Present state of 
Proqress 

Diode laser 

54 

BaH Bar1um 
:vlonohydr1de 

l. :Vlagg, H. Buk 
H. Jones 

Diode laser. Chern. Phys. 
Lett. 149, 321 (1988) 

CF.., 

CF
3
J 

HCCl 

HCCF 

C,H7N 
(R

3
cCH

2
NH

2
l 

C H7 Cl 
(~CCCH2cl l 
C7 H7:--:J 

(FJ,CCHCH!:JH,l 
~ - .. 

Dlfluoro 
carnene 

TrlfluoroJ.odo-
methane 

Chlorocarbene 

Fluoroacetylene 

Ethvlannne 

Propargyl­
chlorld 

_;;ll v lanune 

Cyclopropyl­
germane 

Cyclopropy l­
silane 

H.Birk and H.Jones 

\'i.Hohe, 
!:...Jor1ssen 
W.A.Kreiner 
(with H.Bi.irger, 
\mppertal ) 

H.Birk and H.Jones 

J.L1ndenma1er 
D.Papousek, H.Jones 

E.Fischer, 
I.Botskor,H.D.Rudolph 

L.Braun 
I.Botskor 

K.H.Wiedenma.nn, 
I.Botskor, 
H.D.Rudolph 

K.Epple, 
H.D. Rudolph 

J.Y!ennicke, 
B.Yiir, H.D.Rudolph 

Diode laser ·; 
1 1n free expans1on let 

Diode laser 'J
3 

Diode laser ·; 
3 paper ready 

ms in preparation 

ms in preparation 

structure evaluat1on 
1_.-ork completed 

spectra of 31 isotopic 
species assigned, 
structure 

spectra of s~veral 
tsotopic species, 
structure 



c4H10s1 

<?-S1H 3 

1 'yc lobut\· i-. -

s1lane 

CsH Ceslj..li:'l Hydr1de 

GaH Gallium Hvdru!e 

IF Iodine Fluor1de 

InH Indium Hvdr1de 

PbH Lead Hydnde 

PH3 
Phosphine 

RbH Rubidium Hvdr1de 

SrH Strontlum Hvdr1de 

TlH Thallium Hvdr1de 

ZnH Zink Hydride 

\..Suck. B.!l.lr, 
ri.O. Rudolph 

; , \Ia.qq and H. Jones 

?.-D. Crban, C. 'lagg, 
dnd H. Jones 

[\. r . R. :\air, C. !laqg, 
ri. olrk and H. Jones 

~. Ci. Bahnm:!.ier, 
R-D.Crban, and H.Jones 

c. vJagg and H. Jones 

D. t'apousek, H~ Birk, 
C. !lagg, and H. Jones 

C. !lagg, H. Birk, 
and H. Jones 

C. Ylagg, H. Birk, 
and H. Jones 

R-D. Crban, C. :Jagg 
A.H.Bahnmaler,H. Jones 

C. vJagg, R.-D. Crban, 
H. Jones 

J) 

he:tvv 'ttor:1 stn1cture, 
addit1onal lSOt<.)plc specles 
uf both conforneres 

Dlode L1ser (_'hen. Phys. 
Lett. 148, b \l'.18Hl 

D1ode laser, '~hem. PhYs. 
Lett. 154, 135 (1988) 
deuter1de in ~rogress 

Diode laser 
sub. z. );aturforsch 

Diode laser accepted 
Chem. Phys. Lett. 
deuteride in progress 

Diode laser subm1tted 
Chern. Phys. Lett 

Diode laser A1 -A~ splltt­
ings J.~l.Spect-in press 

Diode laser Chern. Phys. 
Lett. 151, 503 (1988) 

Diode laser Chern. Phys 
Lett. 151, 263-266 (1988) 

Diode laser sub. Chern. Phvs. 
Let c. [X>t. funct1on 
Deuteride in progress 

Diode laser, 
!C1S 1n preparat1on 



56 

45 ~arne to ~nom queries shou:~ oe 3ccressed Shuji SAITO 

Mailing address Department of Astrophysics 

Nagoya University 

Chikusa, Nagoya 464-01, Japan 

Telephone:052-781-5111 ,ex. 66/2 -:'elefax: 052-782-1029 
-------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or c:nerJ: 
~-------------------------------------

F'ORMULA 
c3H 
c3o 
c

2
S(CCS) 

CP 

CH..,N 
L.. 

HS
2 

c5H 

c
3

H 

c3N 

NAME ~F' 

COMPOUND 
c

3
H radical 

CCS radical 

Cyclic c3H 
radical 

CP radical 

CH...,N radical· 
L.. 

HS 2 radical 

c
5

H radical 

c
3

H radical 

c
3

N radical 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 
S. Yamamoto 

s. Yamamoto 
s. Saito 
K. Kawaguchi* 

M. Tanimoto** 
s. Saito 
s. Yamamoto 
K. Kawaguchi* 

s. Yamamoto 

S. Saito 

s. Saito 

s. Yamamoto 

s. Yamamoto 

s. Takano 

M. Kanada 

H. Mikami 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Astrophys. J. 
Submitted. 
34 1 3 ' S, C spec~es. 
Manuscript in 
preparation. 

v
1

, v 2 , v
1 

excited 
states. Manuscript 
in preparation. 

0 13c . , spec~es. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Astrophys. J. 
in press. 

Astrophys. J. 334, 
L113 (1988). 
H, D species. 
Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Vq excited state. 
Manuscript in 
preparation. 
1 3c · · t d specles, v 4 exc~ e 
states. Manuscript in 
preparation. 

v 5 excited state. 
Astron. Astrophys. Lett. 
submitted. 



57 

NAME OF NAME OF PRESENT STAGE 
FORMULA COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR OF PROGRESS 

CHN 2 
HNCN radical s. Yamamoto Spectrum assigned. 

H2Ns H2NS radical s. Yamamoto Spectrum assigned. 

D2N NH 2 -d 2 radical M. Kanada Manuscript in 
preparation. 

CaS Calcium sulfide s. Taka no Manuscript in 
preparation. 

MgS Magnesium sulfide s. Taka no Manuscript in 
preparation. 

c2DN HCCN-d radical F. X. Brown Spectrum assigned. 
s. Saito 

H2NO H2NO radical H. Mikami Spectrum assigned. 

*Nobeyama Radio Observatory. ·shizuoka University. 



58 

46 ~arne to whom queries shou~: ~8 a:cressed Yoshiaki SASADA 

:-Jailing address College of ~ngineer~ng, 

Kanto Gakuin Cniversity, 

Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama, 236, JAPAN 

Telephone~=---0~4~5~---7~8~1~-~2~0~0~1~----~elefax~:------------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET :r ::~er· --------------------------------------------
NAME OF' 

F'ORMULA COMPOUND 

C H SCl (OCt) 
4 3 ls . 3-chlorothiophene 

c4H3SI ( ls) r) 
2-iodothiophene 

c4H3SI ( QI) 3-iodothiophene 

NAME OF' 
I~VESTIGATOR 

Y. Sasada 

Y. Sasada 
Y. Niide 
I. Ohkoshi 

Y. Sasada 
Y. Niide 
I. Ohkoshi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Work in progress 

Two excited states 
manuscript in preparation 

Work in Progress 



59 

47 Name to whom queries should be addressed: Richard H. Schwendeman 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 

Michigan State University 

East Lansing, MI 48824-1322 

Telephone: 517-353-9412 Telefa~: 517-353-1793 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other) BITNET%"SCHWEN@MSUCEM" 

FORMULA 
NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Formaldehyde-d2 

Methyl iodide-d3 

Ammonia 

Methyl fluoride 

Methyl fluoride 

Methyl bromide-d3 

Methyl iodide 

Methanol 

Trifluoromethyl 
iodide 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

s.-c. Hsu 

H.-G. Cho 

Y. Matsuo 
s. K. Lee 

Y. Matsuo 

H.-G. Cho 
Y. Matsuo 

H. G. Cho 

W. Fawzy 

D. Peterson 

D. Peterson 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

IR-MW sideband lase1 
v 2 band, in press J 
Mol. Spectrosc. 
IR-MW sideband lase: 
IR-RF double 
resonance 
v 2 band, in pres~J 
Mol. Spectrosc. 

IR-MW sideband lase: 

IR-MW sideband lase 
IR-IR double 
resonance 

IR-MW sideband lase 
v 3 +v 6 -v 6 band 

IR-MW sideband lase 
IR-RF double 
resonance 
v 2 band 

IR-RF double 
resonance 
Lineshape analysis 

IR-MW double 
resonance 
v8 band 

IR-MW double 
resonance 
v 1 band 



60 

48 ~arne tJ whom queries shou:J :e ~ccressea 
Dr.T.Shimizu 

!'!ailing address Department of ?hvs ics Facu1 ty of Science University 

of Tokyo, Hongo 7-3-1, Bunkyo-Ku Tokyo 113, Japan 

Telephone: 0 3-812-2111 ~elefax: 0 3-814-9 717 
--------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET cr ether:: 
--------------------------------~----------

COS(OCS) 

NAME S? 
COMPOUND 

Ammonia 

Carbonyl Sulfide 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

H.Odashima 

H.Odashima 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Pressure-broadening 
parameter determined 

Pressure-broadenino 
parameter determined 



61 

49 ~arne t~ whom queries shouid :e ~:dressed c F Sn or R. L. Cook 

~ailing address ------~D~e~p~a~r~t~mille~n~t~o~f~P~h~vLs~ic~s~-----------------------------------------

~ississippi State University 

~ississippi State, MS 39762 

Telephone:6aJ-325-2806 Telefax~:--------------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or ~~~erJ: 
~------------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME CF' 
COMPOUND 

Meso-Bisoxirane 
(gauche form) 

dl-Bisoxirane 
(gauche form) 

3-chloropropylene 
sulfide 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF' PROGRESS 

Assignments of a- and c-type 
transitions have been completed. 
(paper in preparation) 

in progress 

Assignments of a- and b-type 
transitions have been completed. 
Calculation of coupling constant 
of Cl has been compleced. 
(paper in preparation) 



62 

50 Name to whom queries should ~e addressed M. Takarni 

Mailing address RIKEN, The Inst. Phys. Chern. Res., Wako, Saitarna 351-01, 

Japan 

Telephone: 0484(62)1111 ext.361Telefax: 0484(62)1449 
-------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): ---------------------------------------

F'ORMULA 
NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

Stannane 

NAME OF' 
INVESTIGATOR 

L.G.Jorissen 
Y.Ohshima 

Carbontetrafluoride M.Takarni 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

v 
1 

/v 
3 

r-tw spectrum 
J.Chern.Phys. in press 

Extended analysis 
in progress 

v 
3 

MW spectrum extended ~ 
analysis in progress 



63 

51 ~arne to whom queries should be addressed Prof. Mitsuru Takano 

~ailing address Department of .::ather.1atics and Physics 

National Defense AcadeMy 

1-10-20, Hashirimizu, Yokosuka 239, Ja~an 

Telephone: 0468-41-3810 ext2212 ~elefax: 0468-43-6236 
-------------------------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET or ~ther): 
~-------------------------------------

NAME OF' 
F'ORMULA COMPOUND 

c 2H4BrCL 1-Brorno-2-chloroethane 

(ClCH 2cH 2Br) 

c 2H
4
FI l-Iodo-2-f1uoroethane 

(FCH 2CH 2I) 

CH
2
BrCl Brornoch1oroMethane 

c
2

H
2
0BrC1 Bromoacety1 Chloride 

(BrCH
2

COCl) 

NAME OF' 
INVEST! GATOR 

H. Takano 
I. Ohkoshi 
Y. :Hide 

Y. ~Hide 

I. Ohkoshi 

Y. Niide 
I. Ohkoshi 

Y. ~Hide 

I • Ohkoshi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

In ::>roqress 

In proqress 

Manuscript submitted 
,T. Hol. Spectrosc. 

In progress 



64 

52 S'ame 1:o whom queries should be addressed Takehiko Tanaka. Keiichi Tanaka 
Mailing address Department of Chemistrv, Facultv of Science. 

Kvushu university 33. Hakozaki, Higashiku. 
Fukuoka, 812 JAPAN 

T e 1 e p h o n e n u b e r c IH 2 - n 4 J - 1 1 0 1 - E x t 4 2 5 0 

FORMULA 

C4HF 
· (HC=C-C=CF) 

C1FN 
(FC=CC=rO 

CHNO 
( HC N 0) 

SiHF3 
(SiHF3. SiDF3) 

NAME OF 
COMPOU~D 

Allene 

Tropolone 

Fluorodiacetylene 

Fluorocyanoacetylene 

Ful11inic acid 

Phosphoryl fluoride 

Trifluorosilane 

Methyl fluoride 

Methyl iodide 

Fluoroacetylene 

Methyl Cyanide 

Methyl Isocyanide 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

K. Tanaka 

H. Onaka 

T. Okabayashi 

T. Okabayashi 

R. Takashi 

K. So11eya 

K. Harada 

K. Harada 

K. Harada 

Y. Nakahara 

T. Oyama 

T. Oyau 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Vibrationally induced 
transitions. 
Manuscript in 
preparation. 

Ground state spectrum 
assigned. 

Submitted 

~ 
Excited vibrational 
states. 
Manuscript in 
preparation 

LMDR 
(Laser-aicrowave ) 
double resonance 

in progress 

UtDR 11anuscript 
in preparation 

LMDR in progress 

LMDR manuscript 
in preparation 

UfDR in progress 

LMDR in progress 

LMDR in progress 

LMDR 11anuscript 
in preparation 



65 

~~ 'H ~ ('yanoacetylene K. Tanaka LMDR in progress 

(DC=CC=·N) 

CFN " Cyanogen fluoride s. Matsuba LMDR in progress 

( FC = N) 



66 

53 ~arne to wnom queries snou:~ :e ~~cressed :1itsutoshi r::'animoto 

'1ailing address Qepa~t-Po~ -~ C~eristry, ?acult7 of Science 

Telephone: 054 2-37 -llll ( 5600) Telefax: 0542-37-98 9 5 
--~~~~~~-----------------------

Electronic mail (BITNET Jr o~ner;: 

mRMULA 

o
2
s (S0 2 ) 

ClSi 

F Si 
3 

--------------------------------------------
NAME CF' 
COMPOUND 

Sulfur :::.cz:irie 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

Y, ::orino 
:!J, Tanimoto 
1'/ith S, Saito 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

r -structure 
p~tential function 

~, ~animoto manuscript in 
with C, Matsumura preparation 
H, r:='akeo, and 
I·L ?uj i take 

Silicon monochloride~l. ~animoto 
witil. S, Saito 

Silicon tri:luoride [1, ~animoto 
with S, Saito 

v=l spectrum 
observed 

work in progress 



67 

54 Name to whom queries should be addressed: Nancy s. True 

Mailing address Department of Chemistry 

The University of California 

Davis, CA 95616 

Telephone: 916-752-0874 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other) 

Telefax: 916-752-6363 

FORMULA 

C(O)F-O-C(H)-CH 2 

NAME OF NAME OF 
COMPOUND INVESTIGATOR 

Benzyl Halides s. A. sorenson 
N. s. True 

Vinyl N. s. True 
Fluoroformate 

C(O)Cl-O-C(H)-CH2 Vinyl 
Chloroformate 

N. s. True 

p-Anisaldehyde s. A. Sorenson 
N. s. True 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

M.S. in preparation 

M.S. in preparation 

Spectrum Assigned, ~ 
35 Cl & 37 Cl isotopes 

M.S. in preparation 



68 

55 ~arne to whom queries shou~~ :8 ~==~essed Shozo Tsunekawa 

:vlailing address Deoartment of Physics 

Tovama [niversity 

Tovama 930 Japan -----
Telephone: (0764)41-1271 (exbl8)7elefax: -------------------------------------
Electronic mail (BITNET =~ ::~er ·: ---------------------------------------

fORMULA 
NAME Cf 
COMPO UN:) 

CH
5

N Methyla~ine 

(CH 3NH 2 , CH 3NHD) 

CH
4

SH Methyl Mercaptan 

(CH 3SD, CD 3SH) 

H4N? Hydrazine 

(ND 2ND 2 ) 

C2H50 Acetamide 

(CH 3CONH 2 ) 

CH 40 i'!ethyl alcohol 

13 CH_, 18 0H) 
.. 

( CH 30H, 
- .) 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

K. Takagi 

S. Tsunekawa 

M. Iziri 

T. Hayashi 

S. Tsunekawa 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

Manuscript in 

Preparation 

Work in progress 
(CD 3SH species) 

K. Nakagawa(Zyousai Univ.) 

s. Tsunakawa Work in progress 

K. Nakagawa Excited State 

s. Tsunekawa 

K. Takagi Work in progress 

i1. Hayashi 

y. Hoshino 

N. Ohishi 



56 Name to whom queries should be addressed: Manfred Winnewisser 

Mailing address: Physikalisch-Chemisches Institut 
Justus-Liebig-Universitat Giessen 
Heinrich-Buff-Ring 58 
D-6300 Giessen, Fed. Rep. Germany 

Telephone number: (0641) 702-5790 (BITNET: MWI at DGIHRZOl) 

FORMULA 

CaH3NO (CH3CNO) 

C30S (OCCCS) 

CDzNz (NDaNC) 

CHaNa (HNCNH) 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Acetonitrile oxide 

Tricarbon oxide 
sulfide 

da-Isocyanamide 

Carbodiimide 

CzHzN20 (NCCONHz) Cyanoformamide 

CH40z (CH300H) Methyl hydro­
peroxide 

-
CH40z (CH300D) Methyl deutero-

hydroperoxide 

C3H40 (CHzCHCHO) Acrolein 

CHNO (HCNO) 

CzHz (CNCN) 

s-cis, s-trans 
conformers ass. 

Fulminic acid 

Isocyanogen 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

(J. Galica, 
Poznan) 
B. P. Winnewisser, 
M. Winnewisser 

!'f. Winnewisser 

F. Stroh, 
M. Winnewisser 

M. Birk, 
M. Winnewisser, 
(E. A. Cohen, JPL) 

PRESENT STATE 
OF PROGRESS 

Exc. states MMW 
work in progress 

Comb. states, MMW 
work in progress 

MMV work in 
progress 

o+ r o- states 
ass. in MMW, FIR 
MS in prep. 

(J. J. Christiansen, Ground state and 
Copenhagen) exc. states: MS 

in prep. 

C. E. Blom 
(M. Tyblewski, 
A. Bauder, Zurich) 

c. E. Blom 

c. E. Blom 

G. 'Wagner, 
J. Preusser, 
M. Winnewisser 
B. P. Winnewisser 

F. Stroh, 
M. Winnewisser, 
(M.C.L.Gerry, 
Vancouver) 

Manus. in pre­
paration 

" 

Exc. states of 

13C, l'N species 
meas. in progress, 
1-type doublets 
assigned. 

MW and MMW lines 
assigned, 14N hpf 
resolved with FT 
in Kiel. 

69 



70 

57 c./arne t.J whom queries shou.:.~ be ac-::ressed K.M.T. Yamada and G. Winnewisser 

Mailing address I.Physikalisches Institut, Universitat zu Ki:iln 

0-5000 Ki:iln 41, West Germany 

Telephone: 0221-470-3567 -:"elefax: TELEX 8 882 291 UNIK 0 

Electronic mail (BITNET or otl':erJ: ABA04 at DK0RRZK0.BITNET 

FORMULA 

NO 

NAME OF 
COMPOUND 

Nitric Oxide 

Hydrogen disulfied 

Hydrogen trisulfied 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

A. Saleck 

P. Mittler 

0. Mauer 

Hydrogen tetrasulfied A. Saleck 

Ketene T. Wang 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

18 15 0, N measured 

in mmw. 

34 S, 0, and Ex.St. 

measured in mmw. 

Papers published. 

Measurement in 

progress in mmw. 

Ex . S t . i n mmw . 

Work in progress. 



72 

(continued) 

c 7H4ClW 2 -Chlorobenzonitrile M.Onda hfs in progress 

c 7H5NO Phenyl cyanate M.Onda ms in prep. 

C7H602 Benzoic acid M.Onda Isotopic species 
in progress 

C7H603 S alicy lie acid M.Onda in progress 

c7H6os Thiobenzoic acid M.Onda Spectr. assigned 

c7H7Cl ~·~ K.Suga in progress 

C7H80 Amsole M.Onda CD 
3, excited 

ms m prep. 
state 

c7H8o K.Suga in progress 

C
8

H
7

N K.Suga Spectr. assigned 

c
8
H

8
0 Acetophenone M.Onda ms in prep. 

Cl2H9F cf- Fluorobip hen yl M.Onda Spectr. assigned 

Sophia University 



58 

71 

~arne to whom queries shoulj be addressed Ichiro Yamaguchi 

"'!ailing address Department of Chemistry I Sophia University 1 

--~-----------------------------------------------

7 Kioicho, Chiyodaku I Tokyo 102 1 Japan 

Telephone: 03-238-33S8 Telefax: 03-238-3885 

Electronic mail (BITNET or other): 
~-------------------------------------

FORMULA 
NAME OF' 
COMPOUND 

NAME OF 
INVESTIGATOR 

C
3
H60S (CH 3CH 2COSH) 

C 2H
4
0S (HSCH 2CHO) 

Thiopropionic acid I. Yamaguchi 

Mercaptoacetaldehyde H. Hatcho 
I. Yamaguchi 

PRESENT STAGE 
OF PROGRESS 

in progress 

in progress 

C
2
H 

4
o

2
s (HSCH

2
COOH) Merca!Jtoacetic acid I. Yamaguchi in progress 

C
4
H

6
o

2 
(CH

3
CH=CHCOOH) 2-Butenoic acid !.Yamaguchi J.Mol.Struct.l90,377(l988,_ 

C 
4
H

7
NO (CH

3
CH=CHCH=NOH) Crotonaldehyde oxime M. Hamano ms in prep. 

C 
4
H

7
NO (CH

2
=C (CH

3
) CH=NOH) syn-2-Methylacrylaldehyde oxime 

Y. Yanagawa ms in prep. 

C 
4
H

9
NO (CH

3 
(CH

2
) 
2
CH=NOH) Butyraldehyde oxime 0. Ohashi in progress 

C
5

H
9
NO (CH

2 
(CH

2
) 

3
C=NOH) Cyclopentanone oxime A.Murakami ms in prep. 

C
6
H

11
No (CH

2 
(CH 2) 

4
C=NOH) Cyclohexanone oxime 0. Ohashi ms in prep. 

C 
4
H

7
NO (HNCH

2 
(CH

2
) 

2
C=O) 2-Pyrrolidone 0. Ohashi ms in prep. 

C
5

H
9
No (HNCH

2 
(CH

2
) 

3
C=O) 2-Piperidone 0. Ohashi assigned 

C
6
H 

9
NO (CH-2 (CH 2) 2CHCHC=NOH) 2-Cyclohexen-l-one oxime 

Y .Sato assigned 

C
4
H

9
NO ( (CH

3
) 

2
cHCH=NOH) Isobutyraldehyde oxime A. Murakami assigned 

C
3
H

7
ND (CH 

3
cH

2
CH=NOH) E-sp-Propionaldehyde oxime F. Kato 

CHNS (HSCN) . Thiocyanic acid T. Sakaizumi 

C2H
3
NO (CH

3
0CN) Methyl cyanate H.Mure 

T. Sakaizumi 

C 3H5NO (CH 3CH20CN) 

CSH4N2 0 N2) 

rr-11-GN 
CSH4N2 ~~~ ) 

C H N S , (,.."'-.,..N~ 
6 4 2 \ t.___S-l

0 
,.N l 

C7H 4os ( @rt O ) 

Ethyl cyanate H.Mure 
T. Sakaizumi 

Diazocyclopentadiene S. Fukuda 
T. Sakaizumi 

Pyrrole- 2-carbonitrile T. Sakaizumi 

1
1 
2, 3-Benzothiadiazole T. Sakaizumi 

Benzothiet- 2-one S.Fukuda 
T. Sakaizumi 

assigned 

in progress 
l4N lSN 

I assigned 

ms in prep. 

ms in prep. 

ms in prep. 

ms in prep. 

assigned 



FOR..'1ill.A INDEX 

AgH - silver hydride - 44 

AlO - aluminum monoxide - 24 

ArF3P - argon-PF3 complex - 6,27 

ArH2o - argon water complex - 32 

ArH3 
+ + - Ar-H3 complex - 33 

Aro2s - argon sulfur dioxide complex 

Ar 2ClH - Ar 2-HC1 trimer - 20 

Ar3ClH - Ar3 -HC1 tetramer - 20 

BBrS - bromosulfidoboron - 26 

BClSe - chloroselenidoboron - 26 

BF - boron fluoride - 15 

BFS - fluorosulfidoboron - 26 

BF2HO - hydroxodifluoroboron - 13 

BF3 - trifluoroboron - 13 

BH4N - aminoborane - 13 

B2ClH7 - bent diborane-HCl dimer - 20 

BaH - barium monohydride - 44 

Br~N2 - N2-HBr complex - 30 

BrHO - hypobromous acid - 39 

BrH3o - H20-HBr complex - 30 

Brin - indium monobromide - 25 

- 32 

CBrF2N - N-bromodifluoromethanimine - 14 

CC1F
2

No - chlorodifluoronitrosomethane -
11 

CClN - cyanogen chloride - 15 

CClNS - chlorine thiocyanate - 17 

cc1 2 - dichlorocarbene - 24 

CFN - cyanogen fluoride - 13,52 

CF2 - difluorocarbene - 20,44 

CF2o - carbonyl fluoride - 39 

CF3I - trifluoroiodomethane - 44,47 

CF3No
2 

- trifluoronitromethane - 11 

CF 3NSi - trifluorosilylisocyanide - 11 

CF3NSi - trifluorosilylcyanide - ll 

CF
4 

- carbon tetrafluoride - 50 

CF~S - trifluoromethyl sulfur 
pentafluoride - 3 

CHArF
3 

- Ar-HCF3 complex - 30 

CHBro
2 

- carbon dioxide-hydrogen bromide 
cluster - 5 

CHCl - chlorocarbene - 44 

CHC1F
2 

- chlorodifluoromethane - -13 

CHCl0
2 

- carbon dioxide-hydrogen chloride 
cluster - 5 

CHC1 3 - chloroform - 8 

CHF02 - carbon dioxide-hydrogen fluoride 
cluster - 5 

CHF
2
N - difluoromethanimine - 14 

CHF2P - 2,2-difluorophosphaethene - 26 

CHF 3 - fluoroform - 22 

CHF3s - trifluoromethylmercaptan - 11 

CHN - hydrogen cyanide - 13,33 

CHNO - isocyanic acid - 13,17 

CHNO - fulminic acid - 52,56 

CHNS - thiocyanic acid - 58 

CHN2 - HNCN radical - 45 

CHO+ - formyl ion - 15 



CH
2
BrCl - bromochloromethane - 51 

CH
2
BrP - 1-bromophosphaethene - 26 

CH
2
Br

2 
- dibrom6methane - 13 

CH
2

FN - HCN-HF complex - 35 

CH2FP - 1-fluorophosphaethene - 26 

CH2F3N - trifluoromethylamine - 9 

CH2r
2 

- diiodomethane - 13 

CH
2
N - CH

2
N radical - 45 

CH2N2 - isocyanamide - 56 

CH2N2 - carbodiimide - 56 

CH2o - formaldehyde - 47 

formic acid 28 

74 

CH3o - methoxy radical - 24 

CH4 - methane - 13 

CH4Ar0 - argon-methanol complex - 18 

CH
4
o- methanol - 29,41,47,55 

CH
4
o

2 
- methyl hydroperoxide - 4,56 

CH
4
s - methyl mercaptan - 55 

CH
5

Bo
2 

- methylborondihydroxide - 11 

CH
5
BrSi - methylbromosilane - 23 

CH
5

FN
2 

- NH3-HCN-HF trimer - 20 

CH
5
N - methylamine - 13,29,55 

CH
6
ClN - CH 3NH2-Hcl complex - 30 

CNS - NCS radical - 2 

CH2o2 - water carbon monoxide complex - 32 CO - carbon monoxide - 28 

CH2o2s - hydrogen sulfide carbon dioxide COS - carbonyl sulfide - 13,15,48 
complex - 32 

CH3ArNO - argon-formamide complex - 18 

CH3Br - methyl bromide - 12,47 

CH3c1 3Si - methyltrichlorosi1ane - 8 

CH
3

F - methyl fluoride - 47,52 

CH3F
2

o2P - methyldif1uorophosphate - 18 

CH3F2P - dif1uoromethy1phosphine - 31 

CH3F3Si - methyl trifluorosilane - 4,8 

CH3I - methyl iodide - 12,47,52 

CH3N - methanimine - 13 

CH3NO - formamide - 7 

CH3NO - formaldoxime - 17 

CH3No 3 - methyl nitrate - 13 

CH3N3 - methyl azide - 13,17 

CP - CP radical - 45 

c
2

F
3

NO - trif1uoromethy1isocyanate - 9 

c2F
3
N

2
s

2 
- 4-(trifluoromethyl)-1,2,3,5-

dithiadiazo1e - 9 

c2F3P - 3,3,3-trifluoro-1-phosphapropyne -
26 

c2F4 - perfluoromethyl carbene - 20 

c2F6NO - bis-trifluoromethylnitroxide 
radical - 19 

c2H - ethynyl radical - 24,33 

c2HBr - bromoacety1ene - 13 

c 2HBrC1F3 - halothane - 12 

c 2HBrO - bromoketene - 17 

c2HC1 - ch1oroacetylene - 13 

c 2HC1F 20 - chlorodifluoroacetaldehyde - 11 



c
2

HC10 - chloroketene - 7 

c
2

HF -· fluoroacetylene - 13,44,52 

c
2

HFO - fluoroketene - 7 

c
2

HF
3
0 - trifluoroethylene oxide- 18 

c
2

HF3o2 - trifluoroacetic acid - 4 

c2HI - iodoacetylene - 13 

c2HN - HCCN radical - 45 

c2HNo2 - OCO-HCN linear dimer - 20 

c
2

HNS - thioformyl cyanide - 33 

c2H2BrC10 - bromoacetyl chloride - 51 

c2H2BrFO - fluoroacetylbromide - 14 

c
2
H2FN -

c2H2FNO 

c2H2N -

C2H2N2 -

-

1-chloro-1,1,2-trifluoroethane 
- 38 

fluoroacetonitri1e - 13 

OC-HCN-HF trimer - 20 

CH2CN radical - 45 

C-cyanomethanimine - 34 

c2H2N2 - hydrogen cyanide dimer - 35 

c
2
H

2
N2o - cyanoformamide - 56 

c
2
H2N4 - N2-HCN-HCN trimer·- 20 

c
2
H

2
o- ketene- 7,13,57 

c2H2o2s - so2-HCCH complex - 30 

c
2
H

2
o3 - acetylene-ozone complex - 18,32 

c
2
H3ArF - CH2CHF-Ar complex - 30 

c2H3Cl0 - acetyl chloride - 40 

c
2
H3Cl0

2 
- methylch1oroformate - 14 

c2H3Fo2 - methylfluoroformate - 14 

c
2
H3F3 - 1,1,1-trifluoroethane - 4 

75 

c2H3F3 - CH2cF2-HF complex - 30 

c2H3N - methyl cyanide - 33,42,52 

c2H3N - methyl isocyanide - 52 

c2H3NO - acetonitrile oxide - 56 

c2H3NO - methyl cyanate - 58 

c2H3No
2 

- nitroethylene - 13 

c
2
H

3
N

3 
- lH-1,2,3-triazole - 10 

c
2
H

3
N

3 
- 2H-l,2,3-triazole - 10 

c
2
H

3
o - acetyl radical - 24 

c
2
H

4
BrCl - 1-bromo-2-chloroethane - 51 

c
2
H

4
FI - 2-iodo-1-fluoroethane - 51 

c
2
H

4
FNO - 2-fluoroacetamide - 13 · 

c
2
H

4
F

2 
- CH

2
CHF-HF complex - 30 

c
2
H

4
F

3
N - trifluoroethylamine - 13 

c
2
H4N2o - H20-HCN-HCN trimer - 20 

c
2
H4o - acetaldehyde - 3,4 

c2H4os - mercaptoacetaldehyde - 58 

c 2H4o2 - methyl formate - 3 

c
2
H4o2 - acetic acid - 4 

c2H4o2 - formaldehyde dimer - 32 

c 2H402S - ethylene-so2 complex - 27 

c2H4o2s - mercaptoacetic acid - 58 

c2H4o3 - 1,2,3-trioxolane - 18 

c2H4o3 - ethylene-ozone complex - 18,32 

c 2H5F - ethyl fluoride - 23 

c 2H5F20P - ethylphosphonic difluoride - 14 

c2H5F2P - ethyldifluorophosphine - 14 



c
2
H

5
I - ethyl iodide - 13 

c2H5N - vinylamine - 7 

c
2

H5N - ethanimine - 13 

c
2
H

5
N - CH4-HCN complex - 30 

c
2
H5NO - nitrosoethane - 11,26 

c 2H5No - acetamide - 13,55 

c 2H5No 2 - ethyl nitrite - 13 

c2H5No 2 - N-methoxyformamide - 4,15 

c 2H5N3 - NH3-HCN-HCN trimer - 20 

c2H6 - ethane - 2 

c 2H6FN - dimethylfluoramine - 9 

c 2H6FPS - dimethylphosphonothioic 
fluoride - 14 

c 2H6F2NP - dimethylaminodifluorophosphine 
- 14 

c 2H6N20 - dimethyl nitrosamine - 13 

c
2
H6o - dimethylether - 13 

c 2H6o2 - dimethylperoxide - 9 

c 2H00
2 

- ethylene glycol - 9 

c 2H7Fo - dimethy1ether-HF complex - 35 

c 2H7ISi - dimethylsilyliodide - 31 

c 2H7N - ethylamine - 44 

c 2H7NO - aminoethanol - 13 

c 2H7NS - 2-aminoethane thiol - 15 

c2H7P - ethy1phosphine - 14 

C NP - C-cyanophosphaethyne - 26 
2 

C2N2 - isocyanogen - 13,17,56 

c 2o3 - OCO-CO complex - 30 

76 

c 2s - ccs radical - 45 

c2si - silicon dicarbide - 32 

c3FN - fluorocyanoacetylene - 52 

c 3F
2
o - difluoropropadienone - 21 

c3H - c 3H radical - 45 

c
3
H - cyclic c3H radical - 45 

c
3

HN - cyanoacetylene - 13,33,52 

c
3

HNo - isocyanatoethyne - 26 

c
3

HN0
4 

- HCN-(C02) 2 trimer - 20 

c
3

H
2
clF - 1-chloro-l-fluoroa1lene - 38 

c
3
H

2
ClN - chloroacrylonitrile - 13 

c
3
H

2
ClN - N-chloropropargylimine - 34 

c 3H
2
F4 - cis-1,1,2,3-

tetrafluorocyclopropane - 18 

c 3H
2
N

2 
- malononitrile - 11 

C3H
2
N20 - OC-HCN-HCN trimer - 20 

c3H
2
o - cyclopropenone - 33 

c 3H
2
o4 - 1,3-dioxo1ane-4,5-dione - 10 

c 3H
3

Cl - propargyl chloride - 44 

c
3

H3c10
2 

- vinyl chloroformate - 54 

c 3H3Fo2 - vinyl fluoroformate - 54 

c 3H3F3o4 - fo:mic.acid-trifluoroacetic 
ac~d d~mer - 4 

c3H3N - acrylonitrile - 17 

c 3H
3
N - C-ethynylmethanimine - 26 

c3H
3

NS - vinylisothiocyanate - 15 

C3H4 - allene - 4,13,52 

C3H4 - propyne - 13 



acrolein - 56 

c
3
H

4
o - H

2
CO-HCCH complex - 30 

c3H5Br - cyclopropyl bromide - 13,17 

c 3H5Cl - H2c-C-CH2-HC1 complex - 30 

c3H5ClS - 3-chloropropylene sulfide - 49 

c3H5Cl 3o - 2,2,2-trichloroethylmethyl 
ether - 31 

c3H5F3o - 2,2,2-trifluoroethylmethyl 
ether - 31 

c3H5I - 2-iodopropene - 13 

c3H5N - ethyl isocyanide - 13 

c3H5N - 2-methyl-3H-azirine 

c3H5NO - 2-azetidinone - 36 

c3H5NO - ethyl cyanate - 58 

c3H5No 2 - allyl nitrite - 6 

c3H6 - cyclopropane - 4 

c3H6 - propene - 33 

34 

c3H6ClN - N-chloroazetidine - 34 

c 3H60 - 2-methylvinylalcohol - 34 

c3H60s - thiopropionic acid - 58 

c3H6o2s - trimethylene sulfone - 1 

c3H6o3 - glyceraldehyde - 7 

c3H6o3 - methylglycolate - 15 

c3H7Br - isopropyl bromide - 13 

isopropyl chloride - 13 

c3H7F - isopropyl fluoride - 13,14 

c3H7FO - oxetane-HF complex - 35 

77 

c3H7F2P - isopropyldifluorophosphine - 14 

c3H7I - isopropyl iodide - 13 

c3H7I - propyl iodide - 23 

c 3H7N - propenimine - 13 

C3H7N - cyclopropylamine - 13 

c
3
H7N - allylamine - 44 

c
3
H7No - dimethylformamide - 13 

c
3
H

7
No - E-sp-propionaldoxime - 58 

c
3
H

8
Ge - cyclopropylgermane - 44 

c
3
H

8
0 - ethylmethylether - 23 

c
3
H

8
os - 2-(methylthio)ethanol - 36 

36 c 3H
8
os - 1-mercapto-2-propanol 

c3H8Si - dimethylsilaethylene - 20 

c3H8Si - cyclopropylsilane - 44 

c3H9BF3N - trimethylamine-BF3 - 27 

c3H9N - isopropylamine - 13 

c3H9No2s - trimethylamine-so2 - 27 

c3H9P - isopropylphosphine - 14 

c3H9P - trimethylphosphine - 14 

c3H9PS - trimethylphosphine sulfide - 14 

C3H10BrN - (CH3)3N-HBr complex - 30 

C3H10clN - (CH3) 3N-HC1 complex - 30 

c 3H10si - ethylmethylsilane - 23 

c 3H10si - propylsilane - 23 

c3H12AlN - trimethylaminoalane - 26 

c3N - c3N radical - 45 

c3os - tricarbon oxide sulfide - 56 

' 
: i 



c
4

Br
2
o

2 
- 1,2-dibromocyclobuten-3,4-dione 

- 12 

c
4

HF - fluorodiacetylene - 52 

c4HNo
6 

- HCN-(C02)
3 

tetramer - 20 

c
4

H
3

ClS - 3-chlorothiophene - 46 

c4H3F3 - 2,3,3-trifluorocyc1obutene - 27 

c4H3IS - 2-iodothiophene - 46 

c4H3IS - 3-iodothiophene - 46 

c4H3N - 1-isocyano-prop-2-yne - 26 

c4H3NO - isocyanatopropyne - 26 

c4H4Ar0 - argon-furan complex - 27 

78 

c4H4FN - methylcyanoacetylene-HF complex -
35 

c4H5ArN - pyrrole-Ar - 6,27 

c4H5F - 3-f1uoro-l-butyne - 38 

c4H5F3o4 - acetic acid-trifluoroacetic 
acid dimer - 4 

c4~5N - cyclopropyl cyanide - 13 

c4H5N - allyl cyanide - 33, 

c4H5NO - cyclopropyl isocyanate - 13 

c4H5NO - allyl isocyanate - 37 

c4H5NS - 4-methylthiazole - 13 

c4H5NS - 5-methylthiazole - 13 

c4H5N30 - cytosine - 7 

c4H6 - 1,2-butadiene - 38 

c4H6Cl02P - 4,5 dimethy1-2-ch1oro-1,3-
dioxaphospho1ene - 40 

c4H6N - 2-cyano-2-propyl radical - 19 

c4H
6

N2o2 - 2,5-piperazinedione - 7 

c4H6o - 2,5-dihydrofuran - 33 

c4H
6

o - 2,3-dihydrofuran - 33 

c4H
6
os - tetr.ahydrothiophene-3-one - 1 

c4H
6

o
2 

- meso-bisoxirane - 49 

c4H
6

o
2 

- dl-bisoxirane - 49 

c4H
6

o
2 

- ~-butyrolactone - 1 

c
4

H
6

o
2 

- cyclopropylcarboxylic acid - 36 

c
4

H
6

o
2 

- 2-butenoic acid - 58 

c
4

H
6
o

2
s - butadiene sulfone - 1 

c4H6o3 - propylene carbonate - 1 

c4H
7

F - 3-fluoro-2-methylpropene - 14 

c4H7F - trans-1-fluoro-2-butene - 14 

c4H7Fo - butyryl fluoride - 1 

c4H7N - pyrro1ine - 4,15 

c4H7N - n-propyl isocyanide - 13 

c4H7N - isopropyl isocyanide - 13 

c4H7No - crotonaldoxime - 58 

c4H7No - syn-2-methylacrylaldoxime - 58 

c4H7No - 2-pyrrolidone - 58 

C4H8 - cyclobutane - 24 

c4H
8

N
2
o - N-nitrosopyrrolidine - 6,13 

c4H
8
o - 2-methylpropanal - 14 

c4H8o - cis-crotyl alcohol - 15 

c4H8o - ethyl vinyl ether - 23 

c4H
8

o - 1-butene oxide - 27 



c
4
H80 · tetrahydrofuran - 40 

c
4
H

8
0 · 3-methyloxetane - 1 

c
4

H
8

o · 2-methyl~xetane - 1 

c
4
H

8
o2 - 2-methyl-1,3-dioxo1ane - 43 

c
4

H
8

S - tetrahydrothiophene - ~0 

c
4
H

9
BF2 · t-butylborondifluoride - 11 

c4H9Br - t-butyl bromide - 13 

c4H
9
Cl - 2-chloro-2-methylpropane - 8 

c4H9F · 2-methyl-1-fluoropropane - 14 

c4H
9
N · pyrrolidine - 13 

c
4
H

9
NO - trimethylnitrosomethane - 11 

c4H
9

NO - morpholine - 13 

c4H9
NO - butyraldoxime - 58 

c4H9NO - isobutyraldoxime - 58 

c4H9No2 - t-butylnitrite - 11 

c4H9NSi - trimethylsi1y1 cyanide - 30 

c4H10 - butane - 13 

c
4
H
10

Ge · c_yclobutylgermane - 14 

c
4
H10N2 · (CH3) 3N-HCN complex - 30 

c
4
H10o2 · 3-methoxypropanol - 36 

c
4
H10si · cyclobutylsilane - 44 

c5H · C5H radical - 45 

c
5
H

3
N · 1-cyano-but-3-en-1-yne - 26 

c5H3N - 1-cyano-but-1-en-3-yne 

c5H3No - 2-cyanofuran - 13 

26 

c5H4N2 - diazocyc1opentadiene - 58 

c
5
H4N2 - pyrrole-3-carbonitrile - 58 

79 

c5H4N2o2 - p-nitropyridine - 1 

c5H5N · cyanobicyclobutane - 21 

c5H5NO - 2-formyl pyrrole - 13 

c
5
H

5
NO - pyridine-N-oxide - 13 

c
5
H

5
No

2
s - pyridine-so2 complex - 27 

c
5
H5N5 - adenine - 7 

c
5
H6 - cyclopentadiene - 33 

c5H6N2o
2 

- thymine - 7 . 
c

5
H

7
C10 - cyclobutylcarbonyl chloride - 14 

c
5
H

7
No - furfurylamine - 10 

c
5
H

8 
- 1,4-pentadiene - 24 

c
5
H

8
0 - cyc1obuty1carboxaldehyde - 14 

c
5
H

8
o - 1,4-pentadien-3-o1 - 36 

c5H
8
o2 - a-methy1-~-butyrolactone - 1 

c
5
H

9
Cl - ch1orocyc1opentane - 14 

c
5
H

9
N - t-buty1 cyanide - 16 

c5H
9
N - valeronitrile - 26 

c5H9N - t-butyl isocyanide - 30 

c5H9NO - cyclopentanone oxime - 58 

c5H9No - 2-piperidone - 58 

C5H10FN - (CH3) 3CCN-HF complex - 30 

c5H10FN - t-butyl cyanide-HF complex - 35 

c5H10N2o - N-nitrosopiperidine - 6 

C5H10o - pivaldehyde - 11,27 

c5H10o2 - 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-dioxolane - 43 

c5H10si - trimethylsilylacetylene - 13,26 

c5H11N - piperidine - 13 



c
5
H

11
N - (CH3) 3N-HCCH complex - 30 

c
6
H

4
ci

2 
- 1,2-dichlorobenzene - 13 

c
6
H

4
c1

2 
- 1,3-dichlorobenzene - 13 

c6H4N2s - l,2,3-benzothiadiazo1e - 58 

c
6
H

5
BF2 - phenyldifluoroboran~ - 13 

c6H5Cl - chlorobenzene - 13 

c6H5F - fluorobenzene - 4 

c6H5NO - 3-formylpyridine - 13 

c6H5NO - 4-formylpyridine - 13 

c6H5No2 - nitrobenzene - 13 

c6H5No 3 - o-nitrophenol - 13 

c6H6 - benzene - 4,13 

c6H6o2s - benzene-so
2 

complex - 27 

c6H7N - aniline - 13 

c6H7NO - 2-picoline-N-oxide - 13 

c6H8Ge - phenyl germane - 15 

c6H8o - 3-cyclohexenone - 15 

c6H9NO - z~cyclohexen-1-one oxime - 58 

c6H9No 2 - 1-nitrocyclohexene - 1 

c6H9NSi - trimethylsilylcyanoethyne - 26 

c6H10s - 7-thiabicyclo(2.2.l]heptane - 24 

c6H11No - 1-formylpiperidine - 6 

c6H11No - cyclohexanone oxime - 58 

c6H12 - cyclohexane - 4 

c7H3F2N - 2,3-difluorobenzonitrile - 37 

c 7H4BrN - 3-bromobenzonitrile - 37 

c7H4ClN - 2-chlorobenzonitrile - 58 

80 

c 7H4FNO - m-fluorophenyl isocyanate - 1 

c7H4F20 - 3-fluorobenzoyl fluoride - 10 

c7H4F2o - 4-fluorobenzoyl fluoride - 10 

c 7H4os - benzothiet-2-one - 58 

c7H
5
Fo - o-fluorobenzaldehyde - 1 

c7H
5

Fo - m-fluorobenzaldehyde - 1 

c 7H
5

FO - p-fluorobenzaldehyde - 1 

c7H
5

NO - phenyl cyanate - 58 

c
7
H

6
os - thiobenzoic acid - 58 

c7H
6

o
2 

- tropolone - 52 

c
7
H

6
o

2 
- benzoic acid - 58 

c7H
6
o

3 
- salicylic acid - 58 

c
7
H

7
Cl - benzyl chloride - 58 

c7H7X - benzyl halides - 54 

c 7H
8 

- quadricyclane - 4 

c 7H8o - anisole - 58 

c7H
8
o - benzyl alcohol - 58 

c7H
10 

- 3-cyclohexene-1-methylene - 15 

c 7H10o - 3-methyl-2-cyclohexen-1-one - 31 

c7H12o - 8-oxabicyclo(3.2.l]octane - 27 

c7H12 s - l-thiaspiro[2.5]octane - 43 

c7H13N - l-azabicyclo[2.2.2]octane - 30 

c8H7F - o-fluorostyrene - 1 

c8H7F - m-fluorostyrene - 1 

c8H7N - benzyl cyanide - 6,58 

c8H8o - acetophenone - 58 

c8H8o2 - p-anisaldehyde - 6,54 



c
8
H

9
NSi - trimethylsilylcyanobutadiyne -

26 

c
8
H14o - 4-ethy1cyclohexanone - 31 

c
8
H

14
o2 - l,4-dioxaspiro[4.5]decane - 43 

c
8
H

14
s 2 - 1.4-dithiaspiro[4.5]decane - 43 

c
9
H14o - bicyclo[3.3.l]nonan-9-one - 31 

c10H12o - p-isopropyl benzaldehyde - 6 

c10H15cl - 1-chloroadamantane - 30 

c12H9F - 4-fluorobiphenyl - 58 

CaS - calcium sulfide - 45 

ClFH2 - hydrogen fluoride hydrogen 
chloride complex - 32 

ClF03 - perchloryl fluoride - 13 

ClFSi - chlorofluorosilylene - 24 

ClF3Si - chlorotrifluorosilane - 8 

ClGeH3 - germyl chloride - 13,33 

C1Ha2s - so2-HC1 complex - 30 

ClH30 - H20-HC1 complex - 30 

ClH4N - H3N-HC1 complex - 3~ 

ClH4P - H3P-HC1 complex - 30 

Cl!n - indium monochloride - 25 

ClMg - magnesium monochloride - 33 

ClOS - ClSO radical - 24 

ClSi - silicon monochloride - 53 

c1 2os - thionyl chloride - 13 

c1 202 - chlorine peroxide - 39 

c1 2o2s - sulfuryl chloride - 13 

c1
2
s - sulfur dichloride - 13 

81 

Cl 2Si - dichlorosilylene - 24,53 

CsH - cesium hydride - 44 

FHN
2
o - hydrogen fluoride-nitrous oxide 

complex - 5,28 

FH
3
Si - silyl fluoride - 13 

FI - iodine fluoride - 44 

F
3
HSi - trifluorosilane - 52 

F
3
H

2
0P - water-PF3 complex - 27 

F
3
KrP - krypton-PF3 complex - 6,27 

F3NeP - neon-PF3 complex - 27 

F
3
0P - phosphoryl trifluoride - 4,52 

F
3
Si - silicon trifluoride - 24,53 

F
6
os - fluoroxysulfurpentafluoride - 9 

GaH - gallium hydride - 44 

GeH3N3 - germylazide - 14 

Hin - indium hydride - 44 

HNO - nitroxyl - 24 

HN3 - hydrazoic acid - 13,17 

HPb - lead hydride - 44 

HRb - rubidium hydride - 44 

Hs 2 - HS 2 radical - 45 

HSr - strontium hydride - 44 

HTl - thallium hydride - 44 

HZn - zinc hydride - 44 

H2N NH2 radical - 45 

H
2

NO - H2NO radical - 45 

H2NS - H2Ns radical - 45 

H
2
o - water - 33 



H
2
o

2 
- hydrogen peroxide - 13 

H
2
o

3
s - water-sulfur dioxide complex - 32 

H
2
o

4 
- ozone-water complex - 18,32 

H
2

s
2 

- hydrogen disulfide - 57 

H
2

s
3 

- hydrogen trisulfide - 57 

H
2

s 4 - hydrogen tetrasulfide - 57 

H3Is - H2S-HI complex - 30 

H
3
N- ammonia- 13,39,47,48 

H3P - phosphine - 44 

H3Sb - stibine - 12 

H4IP - H3P-HI complex - 30 

H4N2 - hydrazine - 55 

H4o2 - water dimer - 32 

H4Si - silane - 13 

H4Sn - stannane - 50 

KO - potassium monoxide - 24 

LiO - lithium monoxide - 24 

MgS - magnesium sulfide - 45 

N - nitrogen atom - 33 

NO - nitric oxide - 57 

Ns
2 

- nitrogen disulfide - 2 

N
2
o - nitrous oxide - 13 

N2o
3 

- dinitrogen trioxide - 11 

N
2
o

5 
- nitrogen pentoxide - 39 

NaO - sodium monoxide - 24 

ORb - rubidium monoxide - 24 

OY - yttrium monoxide - 25 

82 

o2s - sulfur dioxide - 53 


